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May 11,2015
VIA E-MAIL (brian.walters@Iacity.org)
VIA MESSENGER

Honorable Herb Wesson, President and
Honorable Members of the Los Angeles City Council
Attn: Brian Walters, City Clerk
Los Angeles City Hall
200 North Spring Street, Room 295
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Re:

DIR-2014-886-SPP-SPPA-2A
CEQA: ENV-2014-887-MND
12833-12835 W. Ventura Boulevard/4218-4230 N. Coldwater Canyon
Avenue ("Landing Property")
Appeal of SVAPC Approval of Sportsmen's Lodge Hotel MNP

Dear Honorable Wesson and Honorable Members of the City Council:
This office represents Ventura Blvd. Associates, owner of the Sportsmen's Lodge
Hotel property ("Hotel Property") and appellant in the above referenced South Valley Area
Planning Commission ("Commission") appeal. On March 25, 2015, relying on a Mitigated
Negative Declaration ("MND"), the Commission upheld a Directors Approval of a nearly
100,000 square foot mixed use development ("Project") on the Landing Property, a project that
surrounds our client's property and the historic Sportsmen's Lodge Hotel on three sides. As was
detailed in our previous appeal letters dated March 13, 2015, and February 23, 2015 (attached as
Exhibit A and Exhibit B)1, the Project as approved will have a severe and substantial impact on
both the Hotel Property and the surrounding community, and was improperly approved in
conjunction with an incomplete MND that relied on flawed and/or insufficient studies, inaccurate
data, and improper assumptions. We therefore submit this appeal to request the City Council
("Council") overturn the Commission's adoption of the MND, and request the Council require
the Project to complete a full Environmental Impact Report ("EIR") consistent with the
requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA").
While we generally believe the Project as proposed was ill-conceived from the
outset, we nevertheless will focus this appeal on several inadequacies we identified in the
Project's MND. As will be explained in greater detail below, and as outlined in our previous
1 Previous appeal correspondence is herein incorporated by reference.
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correspondence, the MND as prepared and adopted by the Commission is inadequate based on
the following.
I.

THE MND RELIED ON FLAWED TRAFFIC AND PARKING STUDIES.

To inform our review of the Project and its proposed MND, Iteris Inc. ("Iteris"),
an expert traffic engineering and management firm, prepared a detailed memo detailing their
comments and concerns about the Project and its associated environmental review. The memo,
which is attached hereto as Exhibit C, clearly identifies numerous issues and discrepancies with
the MND's assumptions and analysis, making the environmental review inadequate and
insufficient for upholding the Project's approval. Specifically, Iteris noted several serious
problems associated with the Project's traffic impact and shared parking studies, including issues
concerning the MND's reliance on (a) inaccurate site plans; (b) unsustainable valet and parking
configurations; (c) an incomplete and deferred parking plan; and (d) outdated parking counts and
figures.
A.

The MND relied on inaccurate parking counts and a logistically infeasible
site plan.

Iteris conducted a field survey of both the Landing Property and the Hotel
Property on March 4, 2015 and found that 143 parking spaces exist on the Hotel Property.2 This
fact notwithstanding, Iteris points out that Figure 2 of the shared parking study states there would
be 173 spaces (163 spaces plus 10 valet spaces) on the Hotel Property. Thus, the shared parking
study assumes there will be 30 additional parking spaces on the Hotel Property than exist today.
Moreover, the site plan submitted with the applicant's materials show three-deep tandem spaces
at the southeasterly corner of the Hotel Property, two-deep tandem spaces near the hotel entry
and additional striped parking at the northwesterly corner of the Hotel Property that do not exist.
Attempting to add spaces in these areas is physically problematic and likely could not be done.
The site plan also shows valet drop off stations on the Hotel Property which do not exist now,
and to which the owner of the Hotel Property does not consent.
B.

The Project's proposed valet and parking configuration will be disruptive of
hotel operations, are not sustainable, and will have spill-over impacts on the
surrounding community.

Among the Hotel Property owner's concerns are the use of the Hotel Property's
parking spaces and circulation of vehicles and pedestrians patronizing the Landing Property
through the Hotel Property as well as the intrusion of the valet service (queuing and circulation).
The plan submitted by the applicant demonstrates a clear burden on the Hotel Property because
all vehicles entering from Ventura Boulevard are required to traverse the Hotel Property's
parking area to use the valet service or to park on the Landing Property. Those vehicles entering
from Ventura Boulevard not wishing to use a valet service will park in the first and most
2 See paragraph No. 2 at p. 3 of the Iteris Memo.
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convenient spaces they see, i.e., the Hotel Parking spaces before even thinking of looking for
parking spaces on the Landing Property.3 Moreover, the Iteris Memo notes that the shared
parking study assumes 99% capacity of the shared parking areas on the Landing Property are
necessary to accommodate the uses on the Landing Property.4 Of course, this means that during
peak parking periods, those looking for parking for uses located on the Landing Property will
overflow onto the Hotel Property parking spaces and the streets.
C.

The Director and Commission erred by allowing the Project to defer
submission of a parking circulation and management plan.

The Commission and the Director accepted the conclusions of the traffic and
shared parking studies without requiring the Project applicant to prepare a parking plan to be
considered as part of Project's environmental review. This plan is extremely important, and if
completed would demonstrate how the spaces could be arranged and used on the Hotel Property
and Landing Property. For example, Iteris' analysis suggests that at least 44% of the Project's
parking would have to be arranged in tandem to fit on the Project site as proposed.5 Of course,
this means that nearly half of the 446 parking spaces constructed on the Project site will require
constant management with a sophisticated valet and parking management plan. No plan is
included in the shared parking or traffic studies, meaning that the City and the Project neighbors
have no certainty that the Project site will not cause massive parking and circulation problems
for the surrounding community.6
D.

The MND relied on traffic and parking counts based on outdated data and
numbers.

The MND relied heavily on traffic counts based on 2008 data, and shared parking
counts based on 2010 data. Given that the City of Los Angeles maintains a standard of requiring
traffic data to be no more than two years old, both sets of data are too old to be relied upon.7
This is unacceptable as the City should not assume that parking and traffic impacts have not
changed during this extended period of time, especially during this period of rapid real estate
growth.
Iteris also notes that over 6,000 square feet of the Project's building floor area are
improperly ignored by the MND's analysis.8 The Project Description in the MND describes five
buildings comprising 97,598 square feet of floor area. Both the shared parking study and the
Department of Transportation Traffic Assessment memorandum dated March 18, 2014 describe
J See paragraph No. 6 at. p. 3 of the Iteris Memo.
4 See paragraph No. 3 at p. 3 of the Iteris Memo.
5 See paragraph No. 4 at p. 3 of the Iteris Memo.
6 See paragraph No. 7 at p. 4 of the Iteris Memo.
7 See paragraph Nos. 8 and 9 at p. 4 of the Iteris Memo.
8 The Project Description in the Notice of Public Hearing for the March 25, 2015 hearing describes 97,807 square
feet of proposed combined building floor area, 6,038 square feet of which is "accessory space" including hallways
and elevators.
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only 91,769 square feet of floor area. The omission of this floor area, while if included would
generate more peak parking demand and traffic volume impacts, would require additional
parking and traffic mitigation measures not considered and not included in the MND.
Additionally, the omission of this floor area allows the improper avoidance of Site Plan Review
pursuant to LAMC Section 16.05.9
E.

The purported shared parking request actually constitutes an exception from
the Specific Plan.

The shared parking analysis used parking data for a gymnasium use that did not
comply with the requirements of the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Specific Plan (the “Specific
Plan”). The premise of a shared parking study is that different land uses experience peak parking
demand at different times of day: that is, the different uses do not compete for the same parking
spaces at the same times. A shared parking study must establish the parking demand
characteristics of the proposed uses in a development and demonstrate the proposed uses have
complementary peak demand periods. Without this information, no evidentiary basis exists to
determine that the parking spaces required by the proposed uses will be available to those uses
when needed.
The Shared Parking Study provided by the applicant does not establish these
crucial facts and therefore fails to substantiate the impact conclusions of the MND. In fact, the
study itself reveals the peak hours for all three uses at this project (retail, restaurant and health
club) occur at or near the same time of day; i.e., 6:00 pm on weekdays and weekends. Hence,
the idea that more than one use can share the same parking space does not follow. Thus, the
applicant’s analysis purports only to reduce a parking requirement for the gymnasium the
applicant determined was “too high,” and the analysis collected some data from other gymnasia
and, on the basis of that data, simply requested a reduction from the parking requirements of the
Specific Plan.
The straightforward request for a parking reduction is the very definition of a
parking variance or, in this case, a Specific Plan Exception. However, the applicant did not apply
for and the City did not process such a request, which would have required an initial public
hearing, as well as substantially different findings from a Project Permit Compliance. Neither the
hearing nor the findings were provided. Further, as the MND did not evaluate or attempt to
evaluate or mitigate the potential effects of the reduced parking, the impact conclusions of the
MND regarding parking are unsupported by substantial evidence.
II.

THE APPLICANT'S NOISE STUDY IS INCOMPLETE AND INACCURATE.

Menlo Scientific Acoustics, Inc. ("Menlo"), consultants in acoustics and
communication technologies, also prepared a memorandum investigating the sufficiency of the
MND's noise analysis and conclusions. The memo, dated March 12, 2015 (the "Menlo Memo")
9 See paragraph No. 10 at p. 4 of the Iteris Memo.
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attached as Exhibit D, describes severe deficiencies in the Project's sound study performed by
Veneklasen Associates ("VA"), as summarized in its February 6, 2015 memorandum (the "VA
Memo"). As will be expanded upon in greater detail below, the Menlo Memo notes that the
noise impact study is severely limited and flawed, and relies on assumptions and data gathering
activity that is inconsistent with Chapter 11, Article 1 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code
("LAMC") Noise Regulations.
A.

The criteria of the VA Memo are not consistent with the requirements of the
LAMC.

The Menlo Memo notes that, in performing the Project's baseline noise analysis,
VA's placement of the microphone on the roof of a residential building across the LA River is
inconsistent with LAMC requirements that microphones be placed within four to five feet above
the ground. The noise recorded at a higher elevation will be higher than at the Code required
lower elevation. This skews the noise data by recording higher ambient noise levels than
assumed by the LAMC, making the Project's impacts seem less severe and allowing the Project
improperly exceed the actual noise level allowed by the LAMC.10
B.

The equipment layout and proposed noise mitigation assumptions included
in the VA Memo are highly questionable.

The Menlo Memo also considered the assumed locations of the noise generating
equipment which would be included as part of the Project, and notes that it is highly questionable
that all the five buildings' operating equipment can be located as described in the VA Memo.
While the VA Memo's assumed locations create certain advantages to the residential receptors
across the LA River, it makes no mention whatsoever as to the anticipated impacts to the nearby
guest rooms on the Hotel Property.11 This, together with the fact that the site plan relied on for
the VA Memo does not include all the buildings shown on the architectural drawings submitted
by the applicant, makes it entirely unreasonable to accept the findings of the VA Memo.
The Menlo Memo also notes that the VA conclusions relating to the potential
beneficial use of sound "barriers" is highly suspect. The effectiveness of the barriers described
to shield the northerly residential properties from the noise of the rooftop equipment is not
supported by any numerical calculations. There is no shielding at all between the equipment and
the hotel guest rooms immediately to the east of the equipment. Although the VA Memo
recommends using equipment with minimal noise production, there are no manufacturer's
specifications or calculations for sizing and identifying specific equipment. Without such
specifications, it is not possible to accurately assess how noise will be generated from the
Project, or how useful any theoretical sound barriers may be.

10 See Section 1.1 atp. 2 of the Menlo Memo.
11 See Section 1.2 at p. 3 of the Menlo Memo.
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The Menlo Memo also observes that the proposed noise barrier shown as Figure 2
at p. 4 of the VA Memo would be completely ineffective because of its location with respect to
the noise source, the residential receptors, and the relative height of the proposed acoustical
barrier compared to the northerly residences. Since the proposed barrier is located at the
northerly end of the Landing Property, it would have absolutely no dampening effect on the
noise directed at the nearby hotel guest rooms to the east of the noise sources. Finally, there are
no calculations to support the assertion that the northerly noise barrier will provide any
measurable noise reduction, let alone a full 6 dBA reduction. 12
III.

THE PROJECT DESCRIPTION IS INACCURATE AND INCOMPLETE.

The Project Description, upon which the environmental review is based, is
inconsistent with the Project's shared parking study and the traffic impact study. It also makes
unsupported assumptions on noise impacts and does not mention the presence of significant
sensitive noise receptors, including those located (a) across the LA River to the north, and (b)
immediately to the east of the project's major noise sources, which includes Hotel Property
guests.
As noted above, there are also inconsistencies in the various descriptions of total
building floor area. The Project Description in the MND describes 97,598 square feet of
combined floor area. Both the shared parking study and the Department of Transportation
Traffic Assessment memorandum dated March 18, 2014 describe only 91,769 square feet of
floor area. The Public Hearing Notice for the March 25, 2015 hearing describes total new floor
area of 97,807 square feet, 6,038 square feet of which is improperly excluded from the traffic
impact and shared parking studies. These unexplained inconsistencies have obvious impacts on
the accuracy of the conclusions and recommendations of the various studies.
IV.

THE MND DID NOT TAKE INTO CONSIDERATION THE OPERATIONAL
IMPACTS ON THE HOTEL PROPERTY PARKING OR ITS GUESTS.

Despite the statement included in the MND's Project Description that "[t]he
Sportsman's [sic] Lodge Hotel is not part of the Project and no parking for the Project will occur
on the Hotel site" there are obvious impacts on the operations of the hotel that have not been
considered. Most notable are the adverse impacts of the Landing Property's valet service and
parking demand on the Hotel Property's parking and internal circulation and the new noise
impacts on the sensitive residential receptors across the LA River to the north and the hotel
guests to the east. None of these obvious impacts were considered at all.
As noted at p. 4 of the Menlo Memo, Sections Xlla and XIIc in the Initial Study
and Checklist at p. 19 of 46 of the MND for "[ejxposure of persons to or generation of noise
levels in excess of standards established in the local general plan or noise ordinance, or
applicable standards of other agencies" and "[a] substantial permanent increase in ambient noise
12 See Sections 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.6, 2.1 and 2.2 at pp. 3 and 4 of the Menlo Memo.
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levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project" it is concluded that there
would be a less than significant impact. The MND is silent as to how this conclusion was
arrived at. The MND points to no evidence to support this conclusion. It could not have relied
on the VA Memo (as flawed as it is) because the MND is signed and dated December 1, 2014
and the VA Memo is dated February 6, 2015.
The MND only addresses construction related noise sources. Standard Mitigation
Measure XII-20 at p. 9 of 46 of the MND includes mitigation of temporary construction related
noise, and does not include any specific mitigation associated with the day-to-day operations of
the uses on the Landing Property. Notably, Appendix A: Environmental Impacts Explanation
Table at p. 37 of 46 of the MND acknowledges that residences exist "less than 200 feet" from the
new noise sources, but concludes that their impacts would be less than significant because the
"project would not be allowed to exceed noise levels permitted by the LAMC." Without a study
of the day-to-day operations on the Landing Property, there is nothing to support this conclusion.
V.

THE CULTURAL RESOURCES DISCUSSION IS UNSUPPORTED AND
DEFERS WHAT LITTLE MITIGATION IT CONTAINS.
A.

The Historical Resources Analysis is Unsupported.

The cultural resources discussion in the MND only addresses the City’s prior
consideration of the Sportsmen’s Lodge complex as a City landmark, but does not consider the
historical significance of the complex outside of the designation process. Page 28 of the MND
references Council File 02-2648, which considered the proposed listing of portions of the
complex on the City’s local register of historic resources. The proposed listing was supported by
a historical resource analysis prepared by Teresa Grimes and was denied “without prejudice.”
However, the denial of the listing does not indicate a lack of significance of the complex or of
components of the complex. In fact, the determination of the City Council included an
acknowledgement of, among other things, the significance of the historic gardens and water
features, and required that any new development include interpretive features and provide a new
garden area that “commemorates the look and feel” of the historic garden. Moreover, the denial
“without prejudice” demonstrates that reconsideration should occur and that additional evidence
could alter the City Council’s determination, and Ventura Blvd. Associates will provide
additional information to facilitate this reconsideration. The MND’s inappropriate reliance only
on the listing status of the complex, coupled with its failure to disclose the prior historical
resources report and discuss whether the complex or portions of it retain historical significance
within the meaning of CEQA {see, e. g., CEQA Guidelines §15064.5), results in a failure to
support its claim that no significant impacts would occur.
B.

The archaeological and paleontological resources impact discussions are
unsubstantiated.

Page 29 of the MND asserts, without any evidentiary support, that unknown
archaeological and paleontological resources are “unlikely.” However, the MND does not
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discuss any aspect of the known resources, or the lack any resources. Typically, any analysis of
these issues would include, at a minimum, a basic records search from the California Historical
Resources Information System (for archaeological and historic resources) and the Los Angeles
County Museum of Natural History or a similar institution (for paleontological resources). Those
records searches, while not dispositive, would at least establish whether any previous study
included the Project Site and, based on nearby studies, as well as the anticipated risk that
resources may be present on the Project Site. Without even this basic information, any claim that
resources are “unlikely” is wholly unsupported. This is particularly true for village sites and
burials, which were common along waterways like the L.A. River: for example, the so-called
“Lost Village of Encino.” Given this environment, the MND’s failure to provide even the bare
minimum of information to inform any discussion is even more questionable.
VI.

THE CITY COUNCIL SHOULD VACATE THE ADOPTION OF THE MND AND
REQUIRE PREPARATION OF AN EIR.

Under CEQA, a lead agency must prepare a full Environmental Impact Report
("EIR") whenever it can be "fairly argued, based on substantial evidence... that a project may
have a significant effect on the environment." {Pub. Res. Code §§ . 21080(d), 21082.2(d)) This
"fair argument standard," establishes a strong presumption in favor of requiring preparation of
an EIR, and intentionally creates as a low threshold for requiring an EIR be prepared when
significant or potentially significant environmental impacts are identified. Consolidated Irrig.
Dist. v City of Selma (2012) 204 CA4th 187, 207. Here, by approving the MND in reliance on
improper conclusions and unsupported assumptions, the Commission failed to properly identify
and consider the Project's likely environmental impacts, and therefore improperly approved the
MND and its mitigation measures in its current form. Moreover, it is clear based on the evidence
available in the administrative record, that a fair argument may be made that the Project will
have a significant effect on the environment.
For all of the reasons described above, an EIR is required, and the City Council
should vacate the adoption of the MND.

BENJAMIN M. REZNIK and
DANIEL F. FREEDMAN of
Jeffer Mangels Butler & Mitchell LLP
BMR:DFF

.jiMrl' h'Jc'i'UM'V"'1-!; £ 'lii.-'-i-'!'.

EXHIBIT A TO MAY 11, 2015 LETTER

••'■a'

Kevin K. McDonnell
Direct: (310)201-3590
Fax: (310) 712-3316
KKM@jmbm.com

1900 Avenue of the Stars, 7th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067-4308
(310)203-8080 (310) 203-0567 Fax
vsww.jmbm.com
Ref: 74433-0001

March 13,2015
VIA COURIER
South Valley Area Planning Commission
Attn.: Randa Hanna, Executive Assistant
City of Los Angeles, Department of City Planning
200 N. Spring Street
City Hall, Room 272
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re:

DIR-2014-886-SPP-SPPA
12833-12835 W. Ventura Boulevard/4218-4230 N. Coldwater Canyon
Avenue ("Landing Property")
Appeal of Director's Determination_______________________ _______

Dear President Cochran and Members of the South Valley Area Planning Commission:

This office represents Ventura Blvd. Associates, owner of the Sportsmen's Lodge
Hotel property ("Hotel Property") and appellant in the above referenced Planning Director's
("Director's") case. The Hotel Property is completely surrounded by the Landing Property and is
severely impacted by the Director's approval of 1he demolition of the existing event center and
construction of nearly 100,000 square feet of restaurant, retail and health club space.

Attached hereto are memoranda from Iteris, a traffic engineering and management
firm, dated March 12, 2015 (the "Iteris Memo")1 and from Menlo Scientific Acoustics, Inc.,
consultants in acoustics and communication technologies, dated March 12,2015 (the "Menlo
Memo")12. Iteris points out project and plan discrepancies and identifies numerous issues in the
shared parking and traffic studies3 which must be rectified before a project can be approved.
Menlo notes that the noise impact study commissioned by the applicant from Veneklasen
Associates ("VA"), dated February 6,2015 is severely limited and flawed and incorporates
assumptions and data gathering activity inconsistent with Chapter 11, Article 1 of the Los
1A copy of the Iteris Memo is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".
2 A copy of the Menlo Memo is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".
3 References are to Shared Parking DemandAnalysisfor Sportsmen's Landing, dated May 2014, by Overland
Traffic Consultants, Inc. and Traffic Impact Analysisfor a Shopping Center & Hotel, dated January 2014, by
Overland Traffic Consultant, Inc. contained in the City Planning Department case file.
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Angeles Municipal Code4 Noise Regulations. Further, the Proposed Mitigated Negative
Declaration ENV-2014-887-MND, dated December 1, 20i4 (the "MND") is severely flawed and
arrives at conclusions based on data and information that do not exist or was not available at the
time of its publication.

This letter is in addition to our comments included with our appeal dated and filed
February 20,2015.s

I.

THE TRAFFIC IMPACT AND SHARED PARKING STUDIES ARE FLAWED.

The Iteris Memo summarizes 11 serious problems associated with the traffic
impact and shared parking studies.

A.

The site plan relied on for the studies is inaccurate.

Tteris conducted a field survey of both the Landing Property and the Hotel
Property on March 4,2015 and found that 143 parking spaces exist on the Hotel Property.6 This
fact notwithstanding, Iteris points out that Figure 2 of the shared parking study states there would
be 173 spaces (163 spaces plus 10 valet spaces) on the Hotel Property. Thus, the shared parking
study assumes there will be 30 additional parking spaces on the Hotel Property than exist today.

The site plan submitted with the applicant's materials show three-deep tandem
spaces at the southeasterly comer of the Hotel Property, two-deep tandem spaces near the hotel
entry and additional striped parking at the northwesterly corner of the Hotel Property that do hot
exist. Attempting to add spaces in these areas is physically problematic and likely could not be
done. The site plan also shows valet drop off stations on the Hotel Property which do not exist
now and which the owner of the Hotel Property does not consent to.

B.

The assumed valet and parking configuration are clearly disruptive of
hotel operations.

Among the Hotel Property owner's concerns are the use of the Hotel Property's
parking spaces and circulation of vehicles and pedestrians patronizing the Landing Property
through the Hotel Property as well as the intrusion of the valet service (queuing and circulation).
4 Hereafter LAMC.
5 A copy of our February 20,2015 appeal is attached hereto as Exhibit "C" for your convenience.
6 See paragraph No. 2 at p. 3 of the Iteris Memo.
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The plan submitted by the applicant demonstrates a clear burden on the Hotel Property because
all vehicles entering from Ventura Boulevard are required to traverse the Hotel Property's
parking area to use the valet service or to park on the Landing Property. Those vehicles entering
from Ventura Boulevard not wishing to use a valet service will park in the first and most
convenient spaces they see, i.e., the Hotel Parking spaces before even thinking of looking for
parking spaces on the Landing Property.7

The Iteris Memo notes that the shared parking study assumes 99% capacity of the
shared parking areas on the Landing Property are necessary to accommodate the uses on the
Landing Property.8 Of course, this means those looking for parking for Landing Property uses
will overflow onto the Hotel Property parking spaces.

C.

The Director erred by deferring submission of a parking circulation
and management plan.

The Director accepted the conclusions of the traffic and shared parking studies
without requiring a parking plan to demonstrate how the spaces could be arranged and used on
the Hotel Property and Landing Property. Iteris notes that at least 44% of the Sportsmen's
Landing parking would have to be arranged in tandem.9 Of course, this arrangement with nearly
half of the 446 parking spaces involved requires constant management with a sophisticated valet
and parking management plan. No plan is included in the shared parking or traffic studies.10

D.

Traffic and parking counts are based on outdated data.

Traffic counts rely on data as old as 2008 and shared parking counts are based on
2010 data. Both sets of data exceed the City of Los Angeles standard of requiring data no more
than two years old.11 This is unacceptable as it cannot be assumed that parking and traffic
impacts have not changed during this extended period of time.

Iteris also notes that over 6,000 square feet of building floor area for the proposed
buildings on the Landing Property are improperly ignored.12 The Project Description in the
7 See paragraph No. 6 at. p. 3 of the Iteris Memo.
8 See paragraph No. 3 at p. 3 of the Iteris Memo.
9 See paragraph No. 4 at p. 3 of the Iteris Memo.
10 See paragraph No. 7 at p.. 4 of the Iteris Memo.
11 See paragraph Nos. 8 and 9 at p. 4 of the Iteris Memo.
n The Project Description in the Notice of Public Hearing for the March 25,2015 hearing describes 97,807 square
feet of proposed combined building floor area, 6,038 square feet of which is "accessory space” including hallways
and elevators.
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MND describes five buildings comprising 97,598 square feet of floor area. Both the shared
parking study and the Department of Transportation Traffic Assessment memorandum dated
March 18, 2014 describe only 91,769 square feet of floor area. The omission of this floor area,
while if included would generate more peak parking demand and traffic volume impacts, would
require additional parking and traffic mitigation measures not considered and not included in the
MND. Additionally, the omission of this floor area allows the improper avoidance of Site Plan
Review pursuant to LAMC Section 16.05.13

II.

THE APPLICANT’S NOISE STUDY IS INCOMPLETE AND INACCURATE.

The Menlo Memo describes severe deficiencies in the sound study performed by
Veneklasen Associates and summarized in its February 6,2015 memorandum (the "VA
Memo”)14.

A.

The criteria of the VA Memo is not consistent with the requirements
of the LAMC.

The Menlo Memo notes that the placement of the microphone on the roof of a
residential building across the LA River does not meet the LAMC requirement that noise data
gathering microphones be placed within four to five feet above the ground. The noise recorded
at a higher elevation will be higher than at the Code required lower elevation. This skews the
noise data by recording higher ambient noise levels than assumed by the LAMC. Assuming a
higher ambient noise level allows the noise introduced by the project to exceed the actual noise
level allowed by the LAMC.15

B.

The equipment layout and proposed noise mitigation assumptions
included in the VA Memo are highly questionable.

The Menlo Memo analyses the assumed equipment location for the new buildings
on the Landing Property and notes that it is highly questionable that all the five buildings'
operating equipment can be located as described in the VA Memo. While the assumed location
described creates certain advantages to the residential receptors across the LA River, the VA
Memo makes no mention whatsoever as to the anticipated impacts to the nearby guest rooms on
the Hotel Property.16 This, together with the fact that the site plan relied on for the VA Memo
13 See paragraph No. 10 at p. 4 of the Iteris Memo.
•
14 A copy of the VA Memo (with Menlo highlights and comments) is attached hereto as Exhibit "D”.
15 See Section 1.1 at p. 2 of the Menlo Memo.
16 See Section 1.2 at p. 3 of the Menlo Memo.
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does not include all the buildings shown on the architectural drawings submitted by the
applicant, makes it entirely unreasonable to accept the findings of the VA Memo.

The Menlo Memo also recognizes that the summary conclusions of the VA Memo
with respect to the use of sound "barriers" is highly suspect. The effectiveness of the barriers
described to shield the northerly residential properties from the noise of the rooftop equipment is
not supported by any numerical calculations. There is no shielding at all between the equipment
and the hotel guest rooms immediately to the east of the equipment. Although the VA Memo
recommends using equipment with minimal noise production, there are no manufacturer's
specifications or calculations for sizing and identifying specific equipment

The Menlo Memo observes that the noise barrier shown as Figure 2 at p. 4 of the
VA Memo would be completely ineffective because of its location with respect to the noise
source and the residential receptors and the relative height of the proposed acoustical barrier
compared to the northerly residences. Since the proposed barrier is located at the northerly end
of the Landing Property, it would have absolutely no effect on the nearby hotel guest rooms to
the east of the noise sources. Finally, there are no calculations to support the assertion that the
northerly noise barrier will provide any measurable noise reduction, let alone a full 6 dBA
reduction.17

HI.

THE ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT IS INADEQUATE.

The MND is incomplete, it relies on unsupported assumptions leading to
unsupported conclusions and lacks appropriate mitigation measures. Based on the evidence in
the administrative record, a fair argument can be made that the proposed project would have a
significant effect on the environment. Therefore, an Environmental Impact Report is required.

A.

The Project Description is inaccurate and incomplete.

The Project Description, on which the environmental review is based, is
inconsistent with the shared parking study and the traffic impact study. It also makes
unsupported assumptions on noise impacts and does not mention the presence of sensitive noise
receptors across the LA River to the north or the hotel guests immediately to the east of the
project's major noise sources.

17 See Sections 1.3,1.4,1.5,1.6,2.1 and2.2 at pp. 3 and 4 of the Menlo Memo.
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As noted above, there are also inconsistencies in the various descriptions of total
building floor area. The Project Description in the MND describes 97,598 square feet of
combined floor area. Both the shared parking study and the Department of Transportation
Traffic Assessment memorandum dated March 18,2014 describe only 91,769 square feet of
floor area. The Public Hearing Notice for the March 25,2015 hearing describes total new floor
area of 97,807 square feet, 6,038 square feet of which is improperly excluded from the traffic
impact and shared parking studies. These unexplained inconsistencies have obvious impacts on
the accuracy of the conclusions and recommendations of the various studies.

B.

The MND did not take into consideration the operational impacts on
the Hotel Property parking or its guests.

Despite the statement included in the MND's Project Description that "[t]he
Sportsman's [sic] Lodge Hotel is not part of the Project and no parking for the Project will occur
on the Hotel site" there are obvious impacts on the operations of the hotel that have not been
considered. Most notable are the adverse impacts of the Landing Property's valet service and
parking demand on the Hotel Property's parking and internal circulation and the new noise
impacts on the sensitive residential receptors across the LA River to the north and the hotel
guests to the east. None of these obvious impacts were considered at all.

As noted at p. 4 of the Menlo Memo, Sections XHa and XIIc in the Initial Study
and Checklist at p. 19 of 46 of the MND for "[ejxposure of persons to or generation of noise
levels in excess of standards established in the local general plan or noise ordinance, or
applicable standards of other agencies" and "[a] substantial permanent increase in ambient noise
levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project" it is concluded that there
would be a less than significant impact The MND is silent as to how this conclusion was
arrived at The MND points to no evidence to support this conclusion. It could not have relied
on the VA Memo (as flawed as it is) because the MND is signed and dated December 1,2014
and the VA Memo is dated February 6, 2015.

The MND only addresses construction related noise sources. Standard Mitigation
Measure XII-20 at p. 9 of 46 of the MND includes mitigation of temporary construction related
noise, and does not include any specific mitigation associated with the day-to-day operations of
the uses on the Landing Property. Notably, Appendix A: Environmental Impacts Explanation
Table at p. 37 of 46 of the MND acknowledges that residences exist "less than 200 feet" from the
new noise sources, but concludes that their impacts would be less than significant because the
"project would not be allowed to exceed noise levels permitted by the LAMC." Without a study
of the day-to-day operations on the Landing Property, there is nothing to support this conclusion.
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IV.

CONCLUSION.

For all the reasons included here and in our February 20,2015 appeal materials
and such additional evidence and testimony to be provided at the March 25,2015 public hearing,
the appeal should be granted, the Director's determination should be overturned and the project
should be denied.

Very truly yours,

/^. /i
BENJAMIN M. REZNIK and
KEVIN K. MCDONNELL of
Jeffer Mangels Butler & Mitchell LLP
KKMtkkm
Enclosures
cc:
Robert Duenas, via e-mail
Jennifer Driver, via e-mail
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EXHIBIT A

Iteris
Memorandum
To;

Benjamin Reznik - Jeffer Mangels Butler & Mitchell LLP

From:

Peepak Kaushik

Date:

March 12,2015

Re:

Sportsmen’s Landing Parking/Traffic/Circulation Peer Review Comments

This memorandum summarizes Iteris’ findings from the peer review of the Shared Parking Demand Analysis
report dated May 2014 for the proposed Sportsmen’s Landing project located at the northeast comer of the
Coldwater Canyon Avenue/Ventura Boulevard intersection in the Studio City area of the City of Los Angeles. The
review also evaluated the project’s Traffic Impact Analysis, dated January 2014, and parking and circulation
configurations contained in the Site Plan dated October 2014. The following summarizes our findings:
1.

The site plan provided by the applicant includes both the Sportsmen’s Landing property and the
Sportsmen’s Lodge Hotel property and is shown on Figure 1. There are several locations on the
Sportsmen’s Lodge Hotel property that are not depicted accurately in the site plan. These discrepancies
are highlighted in the figure and summarized below:
o Location 1: The Sportsmen’s Landing valet drop-off location shown on the site plan appears to
be contained on the Sportsmen Lodge Hotel property. This valet drop-off is not part of the hotel
property. Further, the location of this valet drop-off has the potential to create traffic flow conflicts
with hotel-related traffic as the valet service would need to drive through the hotel property to
park and return cars. It is also unclear where the Sportsmen’s Landing valet service would park
vehicles.
o Location 2: The hotel property does not have striped tandem parking at this location,
o Location 3: The hotel property does not contain three-car tandem parking at this location, only
two-car tandem parking, as shown in the photo below.
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Location 4: There are currently no parking spaces provided at this location on either
the hotel property or Sportsmen’s Landing property, as there is a storage unit on the
site (see photo below). Thus, it would be incorrect to assume the angled parking
shown on the site plan.

2.

Based on a recent field visit to the project site, it was verified that there are 143 total spaces on the
Sportsmen’s Lodge Hotel property. These include 137 regular spaces and six handicap spaces. Figure
2 of the Shared Parking Demand Analysis states that there would be 173 total spaces (163 spaces plus
10 valet spaces). No parking capacity changes should be assumed on the hotel property.

3.

The weekday peak parking demand associated with the Sportsmen’s Landing development is identified
as 440 spaces in the shared parking demand study when considering shared parking conditions. The
parking capacity of the property would be 446 spaces. While the project may technically satisfy City code
requirements using the shared parking analysis, it is still projected to be 99% full during peak conditions.
Thus, it can be expected that visitors to the Sportsmen's Landing site would choose not to deal with
attempting to search for and find parking in the last 5-10% of available parking spaces during peak
conditions. These visitors would likely opt to park in the hotel lot where parking is more readily available.

4.

In reviewing the site plan, it appears that a total of 430 parking spaces are provided on the Sportsmen's
Landing property, give or take a few spaces that are split by the property lines, which differs from the 446
spaces stated in the Shared Parking Demand Analysis. Of these 430 spaces, 189 spaces are tandem
spaces (93 spaces x 2-car tandem, and 1 space x 3-car tandem). Thus, 44% of the parking provided on
the Sportsmen’s Landing site is part of a tandem space which requires a certain level of operation. These
spaces would not be considered desirable to most visitors to the site, and could lead to many visitors
parking in the hotel site spaces.

5.

Tables 3 and 4 of the Shared Parking Demand Analysis show the weekday and weekend time of day
parking demand based on Urban Land institute (ULI) time of day percentages. However, the percentages
are not shown, only the resulting demand. A separate row or table with the percentages assumed should
be provided so that the reviewer can verify that the correct percentages were applied.

6.

It can be assumed that the majority of trips would enter off Ventura Boulevard. It is likely that the trips
entering off Ventura Boulevard would enter at the western driveway since this is the closer of the two
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driveways to the Sportsmen’s Landing project uses. These entering vehicles are most likely to choose
the closest available parking space which would likely be contained on the hotel property site.
7.

The Sportsmen’s Landing project applicant should submit a Parking Management plan detailing how
visitor parking would be contained solely on their property. It should include details on ingress and egress
at the designated access points, removal of any current driveways on the site, traffic flow of valet service,
and signage at driveway entrances as well as within the site..

8.

Traffle counts utilized in the Traffle Impact Analysis were collected in 2008. The Traffic Impact Analysis
is dated January 2014. The City of Los Angeles Traffic Study Policies and Procedures’ states that a
traffic study “should not use any traffic counts that are more than two years old". The Traffic Impact
Analysis should utilize more recent traffic count data.

9.

Parking counts at the Equinox sites utilized in the Shared Parking Demand Analysis were collected in
2010. The Shared Parking Demand Analysis is dated May 2014. LADOT recommends the use of counts
that are no more than two years old. The Shared Parking Demand Analysis should utilize more recent
parking count data.

10. Both the Shared Parking Demand Analysis and the Traffic Impact Analysis neglect to include the 6,038
square feet of accessory uses in the parking demand or trip generation calculations. The definition of
floor area does not exclude “hallways". This 6,038 square feet of space should be attributed to one of or
a combination of the three uses proposed. With this 6,038 square feet considered part of the Sportsmen’s
Landing project uses, it is very likely that the peak parking demand of the site would exceed the available
capacity. I n addition, there is the potential that additional traffic impacts would be triggered by the increase
in project trips.
11. In the Project Description (Chapter 2) of the Traffic Impact Analysis, it is mentioned that traffic signals are
proposed at the project site driveway at Coldwater Canyon Avenue (offset with Valleyheart Drive) and
the eastern project site driveway at Ventura Boulevard (lined up with Alcove Avenue). However, the
analysis does not contain signal warrant analyses to justify the need for traffic signals based on the peak
hour volumes exiting each driveway.
■

Summary
In summary, our review of the studies has brought up some significant issues with the applicant’s plans for the
Sportsmen’s Landing property that should be addressed before the project is approved. These primary issues
include:
•
•

Project site plan discrepancies that assume changes to the hotel property site that have not been agreed
to by the hotel property owner.
Strong probability of Sportsmen’s Landing visitors parking on the hotel site property based on:
o Locations of destination/driveways relative to available parking; and
o Peak parking conditions nearing capacity (99%) on the Sportsmen’s Landing site leading
visitors to park on the hotel’s property where available parking could be more easily found.

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding the above comments and we will be glad to discuss them
with you. I can be reached directly at 213.802.1715.
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Consultants in Acoustics and Communication Technologies
12 March 2015
Mr. Benjamin M. Reznik
Jeffer Mangels Butler & Mitchell LLP
1900 Avenue of the Stars, 7th Floor
Century City, California 90067
Subject:

Sportsmen’s Lodge REW LLC
Review of Noise Report, Architectural Drawings, and
Mitigated Negative Declaration

Dear Ben;
This letter presents our review of documents submitted by the developer for the proposed project.
The proposed project is the construction of new multi-structure complex of 1- and 2-story structures
approximately 98,000 square feet in net area that will house a health club, retail stores, and restaurants.
A. Introduction
The proposed layout of the complex is shown in Figure 1, Site Plan, below. Figure 2, Ground Level
Plan, and Figure 3, Second Level Plan, show where the proposed retail, food & beverage, and health club
leases are located. These are from die 14 October 2014 drawing set provided to us by Mr. Jake Jesson of
Weintraub Real Estate Group on 16 January 2015.
The proposed layout of mechanical equipment is shown in Figure 4, Proposed Mechanical
Equipment Locations 1-5 on Low Roof of New Facility, from the Veneklasen Associates letter to Project
Delivery Analysts, dated 6 February 2015.
The proposed project features six buildings as shown in Figure 1 - four small 1 level structures, 1
medium size dual level (part 1 level and part 2 level, and one large dual level (part 1 level and part 2 level).
The large dual level building sits on the southwest comer of the site, the medium dual level building sits to
the northeast of the large building and to the west of the north wing of the existing hotel. Two small 1 level
buildings sit to the south of the medium dual level building and to the west and northwest of the south wing
of the existing hotel. Two medium size 1 level buildings sit between the two medium 1 level buildings and
the large dual level building.
While the hotel building is noted on the drawings, the multi-story residential building and single
family residences to the north of the project site across the Los Angeles River are not shown.
The site plan shows traffic circulation for the proposed development which features valet stations,
to the south of the hotel and to the west of the hotel on the north side, where vehicles would then be
parked in spaces surrounding the hotel.
Figure 2 and Figure 3 shows 10 food & beverage based businesses in the propose project, one of
which includes the second level of the medium dual level building. The food & beverage businesses on the
first level will feature outdoor seating while the establishment on the second level of the medium dual level
POST OFFICE BOX 1610, TOPANGA, CALIFORNIA 90290
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building may have balcony seating.
Figure 3 shows that most of the health club will be located on the second level of the large dual level
building. Impact from sound system operation for certain activities, such as Spinning which feature high
impulsive sound levels with a great amount of low-frequency sounds, is not discussed nor is the mitigation
for same through the glass exterior.
B. Review
Veneklasen Associates (VA) prepared a letter that presents their analysis of impact on residential
property due to the noise from proposed rooftop equipment and parking lot traffic. The report is concise,
but incomplete, and in some sections, inaccurate.
Part 1.0- Rooftop Mechanical Equipment
-Section 1.1 — Criteria
f 1..The report says that the design of the rooftop mechanical equipment will be designed to allow project
noise levels to exceed the measured ambient noise level and/or the presumed ambient noise level, City of
Los Angeles Municipal Code Chapter XII Noise Regulation (Code) section 111.03, Minimum Ambient
Noise Level, citing Code section 112.02, Air Conditioning, Refrigeration, Heating, Pumping, Filtering
Equipment. As such the proposed project can increase the noise impact on the residential units to the
north, and although not mentioned in the VA report, die guest rooms to the east, which are closer to the
proposed development. This appears to contradict the “good neighbor” statement in VA letter section 2.2
(see below). The VA report does not present any calculations for the expected noise levels at the residences
to the north, or at the hotel, due to the proposed project’s mechanical systems.
*p — The results from VA ambient noise monitoring is for a location that does not meet the requirements of
Code section 111.02 (a), as the microphone was on the roof of the home located at the southwest comer of
Alcove Avenue and Valleyheart Drive S, and not, per the second paragraph of the cited section, “Except
when impractical, the microphone shall be located four to five feet above the ground and ten feet or more
from the nearest reflective surface.” As such the measured noise levels can be higher than for a position at
an elevation of four to five feet above the ground. The backyard of the residence at the corner of Alcove
Avenue and Valleyheart Drive S offers locations that meet the criteria as well as locations at the property
line to the north of Valleyheart Drive S.
A noise survey was conducted by the undersigned from 4 March 2015 to 9 March 2015 where the lowest
noise level during the day (7 AM to 10 PM) was 43 dB LAS99, where LASxx is the noise level exceeded
“xx” percent of the time, A-weighted, meter on slow response, 15 minute time period. For the night time
(10 PM to 7 AM) the lowest measured level was 38 dB LAS99. The microphone for these measurements
was at the south property wall, near Alcove Avenue, of the residence at the southwest corner of Alcove
Avenue and Valleyheart Drive S. During this time there was construction activity to the north of this
receptor location on Thursday, 5 March, and Friday, 6 March, as well as trash collection at the multi-family
building to the west of the receptor which may have affected the measured noise levels.
Since the measured ambient level in the VA report was determined from a location that does not conform
to the requirements of Code section 111.02 (a), the measured level is not valid. Per our measurements the
ambient levels are per Code section 111.03 Table 13 50 dBA during daytime hours and 40 dBA during the
nighttime hours.
SPORTSMEN'S LODGE REW LLC- DEVELOPER DOCUMENTS REVIEW
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-Section 1.2 — Proposed Mechanical Equipment Layout
VA states that all mechanical equipment will be located only on the low roof areas of the structures (see
Figure 4, below, which is VA report Figure 1, Proposed Mechanical Equipment Locations 1-5 on Low
Roofs of New Facility) implying that tire equipment for the much larger two story area adjacent to location
3 and that for the two story area adjacent to location 1 will be only placed here. This presents some
problems — how to fit all this HVAC equipment on the smaller roof areas? How does the ducting and other
pipes run from the lower building roof areas to the larger buildings? Where are the exhaust fans from
second floor restrooms in the health club and from the food & beverage business on the second level of
one building? Where is the kitchen exhaust for the second level food & beverage business (and, if there is
one, for the health club)?
There is no mention of the impact of the proposed project’s roof mounted mechanical equipment on the
nearby hotel guestrooms to the east of buildings 1, 2, 4, and 5, as well as the concentrated amount of
equipment on building 3.
Also note that Figure 1 in the VA report differs from that in the Gensler set - two 1 level buildings are
missing from the VA figure — and so is any mention of the impact from these, and other, project mechanical
systems on the hotel guest rooms.
-Section 1.3 — Barrier Design
Barrier design can provide mitigation, but at low frequencies the added attenuation is much less than that at
higher frequencies. As described the barrier panels can be 7’-0” in height — which will be above the roof
line of any building where installed. For equipment on the roof of the second story structures this can be
+40 feet above grade. There are no calculation to show the impact of the equipment from the five source
locations (although there are seven) on the guest rooms to the east or the residences to the north.
-Section 1.4- Building Shielding
The building shielding may only be effective to some of the receptors to the north. There is no shielding to
the guestrooms to the east.
-Section 1.5 — Unit Manufacturer’s Noise Control Options
This is a nice sentiment, but does not explain how to insure the quietest models are selected and installed,
that the barrier design is optimized (height and mass), and the construction is correctly implemented.
Section 1.6 - Code Compliance
There are no assumed levels, no calculated attenuation from any barrier, and no expected levels at any
receptors. The impact is unknown.
Part 2.0 Parking Lot Traffic
-Section 2.1 - Proposed Barrier
Barriers are most effective when a source or receiver are close to the barrier and below the top of the
barrier. The barrier in the figure, which is at the north property line, will be close for the parking lot traffic
and for the people walking along the Los Angeles river, but for other sources it will be of minimal value —
the primary attenuation of the noise from the proposed project to the receptors to the north of the Los
Angeles river will be due to the distance between the sources and the receivers. The barrier offers little
mitigation for the residences to the north and no mitigation for the guestrooms to the east.
SPORTSMEN'S LODGE REW LLC - DEVELOPER DOCUMENTS REVIEW
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-Section 2.2 — Parking Lot Traffic Noise Findings
Although there may not be any specific code noise Emit for parking lot activities, the noise for all activities,
including that from parking lot traffic activities, have limits per the Code. The noise from any activity may
not exceed the limits of Code. If we take the measured ambient noise level in the VA report, 43 dBA, and
accept that the parking lot traffic activities will increase by 3 dB above this, then the actual noise from these
activities will be 6 dB above the presumed ambient noise level.
The report also states “that the owner is wanting to be a ‘good neighbor’ by limiting parking lot noise
transmission to the north...” and “the proposed noise barrier along the property line will provide
approximately 6 dBA of noise reduction.” As noted in the comments for section 2.1, above, this reduction
is only for sources, in this case parking lot traffic activities, close to the barrier.
As to the expected mitigation from the barrier, as noted above, due to the distance from the barrier to the
residences to the north, the additional mitigation, over that from distance attenuation, will be minimal at
best. For sources further from the barrier, the proposed additional attenuation over that from distance will
be less, and for some, there will be no additional attenuation.
Further, the VA report does not address the impact of parking lot traffic activities and operations on the
hotel, nor the impact of the parking lot traffic activities related to the extended hours (opening and closing
times) for the health club, such as slamming of car doors, loud radios, and tire screech.
C. Comments
A full and complete noise survey report should include at least the following items:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Introduction - project location, surrounding land use especially residential receptors, and a full
description of the proposed project.
Characteristics of Environmental Noise - definitions of terms, the basics of noise propagation, and
a brief description of audible sound level differences.
Existing Environmental Setting — list all noise sensitive receptors for the project location, describe
the existing noise environment (levels, sources, metrics, times, locations).
Significance Criteria - code and impact thresholds for both the construction and operational phases.
Environmental Noise Impacts — for both construction and operational phases from traffic, parking,
mechanical systems, other equipment, and all activities under the CUP.
Cumulative Impacts and Mitigations - show noise level calculations for the cumulative impact on
receptors due to the various sources, describe options for required mitigation measures, and show
the calculated levels with mitigation for both the construction and operational phases, with special
attention to some businesses’ late closings.

There are also some items in the “Notice of Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration”
report dated 30 October 2014 that are of concern:1
1.
2.

,

On page 12/46 in that the project description of land use within 500 feet of the project omits the
residential neighborhood and hotel receptors and Ests only commercial uses.
In the environmentally factors matrix section (page 19/46) the report finds there is less than
significant impact, in Matrix sections Xlla, for “exposure of persons to or generation of noise levels
in excess of standards established in the local general plan or noise ordinance, or applicable
standards of other agencies,” and in section XIIc, for “a substantial permanent increase in ambient
noise levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project” How was this
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4.

5.
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determined? It is contradicted within the report by the entry in Appendix A, Environmental
Impacts Explanation Table (page 37/46) for item XHb where the explanation states “The project
abuts the Los Angeles River and is less than 200 feet from residential properties to the north.
Therefore, the project would result in substantial permanent increase in ambient noise levels above
the existing noise levels."
In the environmentally factors matrix section (page 19/46) the report finds there are potentially
significant impacts unless mitigation is incorporated, in Matrix section XUb, for “exposure of
persons to or generation of excessive groundborne vibration or groundbome noise levels,” and in
section XIIc, a substantial temporary or periodic increase in ambient noise levels in the project
vicinity above levels existing without the project.” How was this determined?
In Appendix A, Environmental Impacts Explanation Table (page 37/46) for item XUb the
explanation states “The project abuts the Los Angeles River and is less than 200 feet from residential
properties to the north. Therefore, the project would result in substantial permanent increase in
ambient noise levels above the existing noise levels." The mitigation measure entry states “X13-20
The Department of Building and Safety shall insure that mitigation measures are complied with.”
What mitigation measures? When will these be implemented?
In Appendix A, Environmental Impacts Explanation Table (page 38/46) for item XIIc the
explanation states “The project abuts the Los Angeles River and is less than 200 feet from residential
properties to the north. Therefore, the project would result in substantial permanent increase in
ambient noise levels above the existing noise levels." The mitigation measure entry states “XII_20
Mitigation measure XII-20 would reduce project impacts to less than significant.” There are no
specific mitigation measures in XII-20 (page 9/46) other than general requirements.

Some of the sources that were not identified in the VA report, and the impact of same on the
residential and hotel properties, include, but may not be limited to:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Events in the open areas of the proposed project that feature amplified music, inflatable rides, and
food trucks.
Bus drop-off and pick-up.
Trash pickup.
Delivery trucks.
Events coordinated with the hotel due to the common management of the hotel and the proposed
project.
Please contact me to discuss if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
MENLO SCINETIFIC ACOUSTICS, INC.

Neil A. Shaw, FASA, FAES
Principal
NAS:sk
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Figure 1 - Site Plan
Source: Gensler drawing A2.01
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Figure 2 - Ground Level Plan
Source: Gensler drawing A2.11
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Figure 3 - Second Level Plan
Source: Gensler drawing A2.12
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Figure 1. Proposed Mechanical Equipment Locations 1-5 on Low Roofs of New Facility
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EXHIBIT C
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
MASTER APPEAL FORM

APPEAL TO THE: South Valley Area Planning Commission
REGARDING CASE NO.: P1R-2014-886-SPP-SPPA

This application is to he used for any authorized appeals of discretionary actions administered by the
Planning Department Appeals must be delivered in person with the following information tilted out and be
in accordance with the Municipal Code. A copy of the action being appealed must be included. If the
appellant is the original applicant, a copy of the receipt must also be included.
APPELLANT INFORMATION: PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY
Name Ventura Btvd- Associates; cfa Midwood Investment & Development-S & u
Mailing Address 430

1

Avenue, Suite 505

_______________________

New York, NY_____________________________ ;___________zip: 10022-3505_________
Work Phone: (212 ) 882-9595

Home Phone: (646 ) 292-4910______________

a)

Are you or do you represent the original applicant?
(Circle One) YES
NO

b)

Are you filing to support the original applicants position?
(Circle One) YES
NO
-

c)

Are you filing for yourself or on behalf of other parties, an organization or company?
(Circle One) SELF
OTHER •
'
.

d)

.

If "other” please state the name of the persoii(s), organization or company (print cleariy or type)

REPRESENTATIVE
Name Benjamin Reznik, Esq. of Jeffer Mangels ButJer S Mitchell LLP
Mailing Address______________________________________ ;________
1900 Avenue of the Stars, 7th Floor
______________ Los Angeles, CA_____________________

’

•______ zjp J30067

Work Phone: (310 ) 201-3572___________________ Home Phone: (

) _______

APPEAL INFORMATION

A complete copy of the decision letter is necessary to determine the final date to appeal, under what
authorizing legislation, and what, if any, additional materials are needed to file the appeal.
Appeals to the City Council from a determination on a Tentative Tract {TT'or VTT) by the City
(Area) Planning Commission must be riled within 10 days of the written determination of the
Commission.
.
■
.... .H
, February23,2015
Final Date to Appeai:_______ ____________ ________________________________ _________ „„__________

page2 of 3

REASONS FOR APPEALING
• Are you appealing the entire decision or parts of it?
Entire

U Part

Indicate: 1) How you are aggrieved by the decision; and 2) Why do you believe the decision-maker erred
or abused their discretion? if you are not appealing the whole determination, please explain and
specifically identify which part of the determination you are appealing.

Attach additional sheets if necessary.
See Attachment

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
a

Original receipt required to calculate 85% filing fee from original applicants.

«

Original applicants must pay mailing fees to BTC and submit copy of receipt.

»

Any additional information or materials required for filing an appeal must be provided in
accordance with the LAMC regulations as specified in the original determination letter. A copy of
the determination/decislon letter is required.

«

Acceptance of a complete and timely appeal is based upon successful completion and
examination of all the required information.
.
'

•

Seven copies and the original appeal are required.

1 certify that t

ined in this application are complete and. true:

Appellant__

OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Receipt No.
Application

Date

mount;
i^

Application Deemed Complete.
Copies provided:

GToetermination

.

fftaxs V'Cb
Determination Authority Notified (if necessary)

CP-7789 (09/19/06)

G

G Receipt
(original
applicant only)
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June 10,1996
TO:

Public Counters
Zoning Admhriabators

FROM:

Robert Janovici

SUBJECT:

REJECTION OF IMPROPER APPEALS

Tha Municipal Code provides that an appeal from a Zoning Administrator's action must "..set" forth
specifically dm points at issue, the masons for the appeal, and wherein foe appellant believes them was
an error or abuse of discretion by foe Zoning Administrator".
■
it has historically been the (Sty's policy to be liberal when viewing appeals and determining whether they
met the requisite minimum threshold, However, a review of the requirements seems appropriate at this
rime. Recently, I dismissed an appeal which by its tenns dearly was based upon a personal dispute
between two adjoining property owners ami having nothing to da with the historic, current or prospective
use of the property which was the subject of foe original application.
J anuequesring Jhait^afl appeals.be. reviewed upon submittal in detail to ensure that the prospective
appellants indicate clearly how they are personally aggrieved (impacted) by foe underlying action and
wherein foe Zoning Administrator erred or abused discretion. Staff should never write out Language for an
individual nor give advice as to foe possible outcome of an appeal or underlying action, if them is an
issue in a particular case as to whether an appeal is property rilled out, contact me direcUy. If l am
unavailable, confaef the Administrator who is ifaison to foe counter.
Persons asking questions about appeals should be advised not to wait unfit foe test minute to do so-in
the event they am unexpected late due to traffic or other reasons, no exceptions will be made. Likewise,
no leeway writ be given due to foe mar/, private delivery service or other source not delivering the appeal
on rime. As such, prospective appellants should be strunaiv urged to file 'the appeals personally.

RJ:lmc

3HR-2014-866-SPP-SPPA
12833-12835 W. Ventura Boulevard
4218-4230 N. fColdwater Canyon Avenue
Attachment to Appeal of Planning Director's Conditional Approval
February 20,2015

Appellant, Ventura Blvd. Associates, submits this appeal, pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal
Code ("LAMC”) Section 11.5.7 C.6, of tire entire decision ofthe Planning Director (the
"Director1') involving Project Permit Compliance and Specific Plan Adjustment to the VentoraCahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan (the "Specific Plan") for the Property referenced
above.
L

THE POINTS AT ISSUE.
e
»
«
®

H.

The Shared Parking Study Is flawed and incomplete,
The Mitigated Negative Declaration is flawed.
Noise impacts on the surrounding residential neighborhood.
Private agreements conflict with the approval.

.

THE REASON FOR THE APPEAL.
Appellant's interests in the Sportsmen’s Lodge Hotel are severely damaged by the
Director's decision. The impacts on the surrounding neighborhood are not mitigated.

m.

THE DIRECTOR BREED AND ABUSED HIS DISCRETION.

A,

The Shared Parking Study relies on assumptions not supported by any
evidence.

The Director erred by accepting an incomplete toed parking study. Section 7.F.4 of the
Specific Plan provides for the Director's authority to permit shared parking as apart of a
Project Permit Compliance "so long as he or she finds that the application meets all of the
requirements of LAMC Section 12.24 X.2Q(a).* This Section provides, among other
required findings, that:
"lie applicant and parties operating theshared pmking facility
shall submit written evidence in a form satisfactory to the Office of
Zoning Administration which describes the nature of the uses,
hours of operation, parking requirements, and the allocation of
parking spaces, and which demonstrates that the required parking
for each use will be available taking into account their hours of
operation."

LAimSKKvl

Appeal of DJR-2014-8GS-SPP-SPPA
February 2Q, 2015
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The Parking S tudy merely calculates a number of estimated packing spaces at peak hour
demand without considering die actual hours of operation, the parking allocation for each
use or whether the spaces would actually be available during the hours of operation. At
p,37 of the Shared Parking Study, it is concluded that "[bjased on these estimates... the
peak parking demands of the shopping center can be accommodated by the 446 on-site
parking spaces, with valet service and mechanically operated parking spaces, and 98
bicycle spaces...Hie Director adopted this conclusion without requiring a parking
plan or circulation plan. There is no Emit, for example, on how many ofthe 446 spaces
would be provided by mechanical lift or arranged in tandem on the Sportsmen's Landing
Property ("Landing Property"). Thus, there is no indication ofwhere die different types
of spaces would be arranged on die Landing Property and what impact would result to the
operation and patrons of fee Sportsmen’s Lodge Hotel Property ("Hotel Property").
Additionally, approval of the Shared Parking Study did not take into account the internal
parking calculation. Condition No. A. 11 at p. 6 of the December- 22,2014 approval letter
(the "Approval Letter") provides that:
"Prior to Planning clearance, the applicant shall submit a traffic
circulation plan to the Department of Transportation for review
and approval of parking, and vehicle traffic circulation.'1
Further yet, Condition Nq.B, latp. 15 of the Approval Letter requires a Plan Approval
12 and 18 months after the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy ("C of O") for at least
80% offoe project "to determine the effect ofthe shared parking on the surrounding
community."
Conditions Nos. A. 11 and B. 1 make it clear that the decision to allow shared parking
was based on insufficient evidence. Bow can a nearly 100,000 square foot development
be approved when the layout and circulation of the parking is unknown and the impacts
unmitigated or, at the least, deferred until further study after foie C of 0's for the buildings
are issued?
A parking and circulation plan must be required before the project is approved.

The
Hotel Properly is completely surrounded by the Landing Property. As currently
approved, the project will severely impact the Hotel operation and parking area. Patrons
entering from Ventura Boulevard will clearly seek out foie most convenient parking they
see. Certainly, without clear conditions restricting circulation, drives entering from
Ventura Boulevard will traverse across the Hotel parking lot, either to park there or to
access parking at foie easterly side ofthe Landing Property.

Appeal of IMH-2M4-S66-SPP-SPPA
February 20, MIS
B.

Page 3

The approval does not take into consideration the limitations of standing
private legal agreements affecting the parking and circulation.

There are significant eonfficfe with existing and active private parking agreements
between fee Sportsmen's Landing property and fee Sportsmen's Lodge property.
Although Condition A. 9.a at p. 5 of the Approval Letter requires all 446 spaces to be
located on fee Landing Property and not on fee Hotel Property, the Shared Parking Study,
at pp. 1 and 2, assumes feat "overflow" Hotel parking will be accommodated with valet
parking spaces on fee Landing Property. Ibis assumption is inconsistent wife fee
condition requiring fee parking for fee respective properties to be independent of each
other. And fee condition requiring independent parking is inconsistent with shared
ingress and egress and parking easements in place and enforceable on both, properties.
The Shared Failing Study refers to a private agreement between fee Hotel Property and
the Landing Property. That agreement is a non-exclusive parking easement reserved in a
1962recorded document1. The easement covers the aisle of approximately 70 parking
spices on fee eastern edge of fee Hotel Property. Per the Specific Plan, fee Hotel
Property needs one space for each guest room and an .additional employee space tor every
10 guestrooms. The Shared Parking Study makes no attemptto show that the Hotel
Property would continue to have access to the requisite number of spaces in the
easement The Shared Parking Study also overstates the number of parking spaces
existing on fee Hotel Property by assuming more spaces than currently exist, e.g., spaces
shown along Ventura Boulevard (where none currently exist) and the “valet” spaces, not
existing at fee Hotel Property now.
ProjectPermit Compliance Finding No. l.eatp. 32 of the Approval Letter recognizes
that access to the Landing Property will be from the existing driveway on Ventura
Boulevard. What is not considered is fee fact feat fee Ventura Boulevard driveway is a
shared ingress-egress point (by legal easement) for both fee Hotel Property and the
Landing Property. Unless effectively conditioned, use offeat driveway will overburden
the easement as well as invite patrons and/or valets of fee Landing Property to use fee
prime parking spaces in front of the Hotel building and traverse the Hotel parking area to
go to and from the parking spaces at fee easterly end of fee Landing Property.
C.

The Shared Parking Study does not consider operational impacts to fee
Hotel Property, Hotel Guests and the Hotel parking.

As a separate matter, fee Shared Parking Study does not address fee impact of Landing
Property parking on fee Hotel Property. Patrons to fee Landing Property entering on
Ventura Boulevard will surely park at the nearest spaces, i.e., spaces in front of fee Hotel,
which will deprive Hotel guests of convenient parking. The valets will have to shuttle

1 Atmesttuicoiretf oogyoffee 1962 recorded document is attached hereto.

LA U725206vl
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February 20,2015

cats across the Hofei Property to park on tie eastern end of the Landing Property,
interfering with Hotel guests’ useofthe prime parking in front of the Hotel. There are
also congestion problems from the valets interfering with fee Hotel’s use of the shared
driveway from Ventura Boulevard. None offeese practical operational issues are
addressed in the Shared Parking Study or the Approval Letter.
Although Condition A. 9(e) at p. 6 of fee Approval Letter provides feat no parking spaces
be designated for specific tenants or employees, additional assurance is required. The
lease for the Equinox project considered approximately four years ago "required" that
spaces be designated specifically for Equinox use. At the very least, the condition should
be modified to include feat no lease for any tenant allow or require designated parking.
IV.

THE MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION IS INADEQUATE.
A.

The Environmental review did not study parking and circulation impacts on
the adjoining properties.

The Project Description for Mitigated Negative Declaration ENV-20I4-887-MND (fee
"MND1') states that fee Hotel Property is not part of fee Project and no parking for the
Project will occur on fee Hotel Properly. However, the approved Shared Parking Study
assumes there will he some overlap of parking and circulation between the two properties
by stating that "overflow" paridng from fee Hotel will utilize valet parking on fee
Landing Property. The MND did not take into consideration the operational impacts on
the Hold Property parking or its guests.
B.

Mitigation of fee parking and circulation impacts Is Improperly deferred.

Requiring a circulation plan later, after 80% of the buildings are constructed and
occupied, defers mitigation in violation ofthe California Environmental Quality Act
("CEQA"). Conditions A. 11 andB. 1, at pp. 6 and 15 of the Approval Letter,
respectively, put offmitigation ofthe inevitability of impacts associated wife fee
unknowns ofthe yet to be completed parking layout and circulation plan until after fee
majority of the project is completed. At feat point, it is unclear as to whether any of the
impacts could be adequately mitigated, at all.
C.

No comprehensive traffic impact study was conducted.

No. XVMO at p. 9 ofthe MND addresses "Increased Vehicle Trips/Congestioa" and
declares the Department of Transportation has identified significant project-related
impacts that can be mitigated to a less than significant level by "[ijmplementing
measure(s) detailed in said Department’s communication to the Planning Department
dated March 18,2014 and attached shall be complied wife. Such report and mitigation
measures are incorporated herein by reference.”

UU1725206vl
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Mo such communication is attached to either the MND document retrieved from the
Pfenning Department flies or the Approval Letter. Nor is there any indication that a
camjffehensive and detailed study was conducted by die Department of Transportation or
any other professional traffic engineer. Details of unique issues are warranted in fins
case. For example, the Project Description includes demolishing 1he existing banquet
ball on the Landing Property. As an initial point a still active and enforceable agreement
between the Hotel Property and the LandingProperty requires that a banquet finality
comparable to the existing banquet facility be maintained on fire Landing Property. As
described, the project does not include replacing the banquet facility planned to be
demolished. Further, specifically from a traffic point of view, consideration must be
given to the fact that the proposed replacement floor area will have a much greater traffic
impact than a banquet facility which is dormant most ofthe time.
D.

The BIND does not take into consideration the unique characteristics of the
adjoining residential properties with respect to noise impacts.

The residential neighborhood located to the north of file Project is separated from the
Landing Property by the Los Angeles River. There is no natural or manufactured sound
barrier of any type between the residential neighborhood and the new shopping center.
As such, these unique characteristics must be token into account when mitigating noise
impacts to the residential neighborhood.
At p. 9 of the MND, only construction related noise is considered and only standard
mitigation measures are included. In this case, it is imperative that the lack ofsound
buffer between the Landing Properly and the northerly residential neighborhood should
be taken into account and appropriate mitigation should be imposed. Additionally, post
construction operational noise impacts must be considered and appropriately mitigated.

IA11525206vl
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EXHIBIT D

Veneklasen Associates
Consultants in Acoustics / AV j IT / Environmental Noise

Revised February 6, 2015
PROJECT DELIVERY ANALYSTS
14342 Shawnee Street
Moorpark, CA 93021
Attention:

Bruce McBride, Managing Partner

Cc:

Jake Jesson, Assistant Project Manager, Weintraub Real Estate Group

Subject:

Sportsmen's Lodge REW
Mechanical Equipment & Parking Lot Traffic Noise Transmission to Nearby Residences

Dear Bruce:
This report summarizes our general noise control guidelines and recommendations with respect to noise transmission
from proposed rooftop equipment and parking lot traffic for the subject project to residential property lines to the north
of the project site.
1.0

ROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

1.1

Criteria
wo understand tnsttnc nsgh roots ot we rtiiB ana ecuinox isitrdsngs tsee Figure ij wrif os IB teet wile#
titan the low roots ana
Chanter XI Noise Regulation ot use utv of u» Angeles iviwtucinsi totte. bethem U2.«J2 omits noise levels
si nemnoonng nrooerty lines ami cue to HVAL equipment to SoBa above the ambient noise level.
Chapter XI Noise Regulation of the City of Los Angeles Municipal Code, Section 111.03 states that the
following presumed ambient levels are to be used as the criteria if the actual ambient noise level is lower:

Presumed Ambient Noise Level (dBA)

Zone
Al, A2, RA, RE, RS, RD, RW1,
RW2, Rl, R2, R3, R4, and R5
P, PB, CR, Cl, C1.5, C2, C4, C5, and CM

Day

Night

50

40

60

55

Municipal Code defines Day as 7am to 10pm and Night as 10pm to 7am. According to the Los Angeles
zoning map, the subject project is in commercial zone C1.5 and the residences across the Los Angeles
River to the north are in residential zones RD or Rl. Municipal Code states that at the boundary between
two zones, the presumed ambient levels of the quieter zone are the criteria.
Based an me results trom tv,is. ambient noise monitoring between January 23 ana 30,2015. t?ie lowest
sound level measured SurmgTOe dnvtirne was 49dBA and nighttime was 43«SA- Since tbs lowest
measured daytime ambient tall* below the Code presumed ambient and nighttime is above it. the Cone
limit fortius nroiect at the resiainees to the norih oi the uiuiecr promts isSBuBa during.the davh.e
presumed ambient of 5(3 t 5tlBA jtsnd 4 Set aA during the nighttime li.e. measured ambient of 43 + SsJBai.

no information about where the
measurement was done, a map would

be nice showing where the mic was
located

Veneklasen Associates
Sportsmen's Lodge REW- Mechanical Equipment & Parking Lot Traffic Noise Transmission to Nearby Residences
Studio City, Los Angeles, CA
Revised February 6,2015
Page 2

1.2

Proposed Mechanical Equipment Layout
We understand that packaged AC units are proposed in five locations on the low roofs (i.e. one story tall)
of the new facility. Please reference Figure 1, below. Screens are proposed around three of these
locations (i.e. locations 2,4, and 5 in Figure 1), and Sono-Con Class 1-E exterior acoustical panels by
Phoenix-E are proposed as screens. Mechanical equipment location 1 will be the closest to the residences
across the L.A. River to the north at approximately 284 feet. We understand that the proposed units will
all be approximately 4 feet tall.

Figure 1. Proposed Mechanical Equipment Locations 1-5 on Low Roofs of New Facility
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1.3

Barrier Design
In order to be acoustically effective, noise barriers need to have substantial mass (i.e. at least 4psf), be
continuous with no gaps or openings through them, and block acoustical line-of-sight between sources
(e.g. proposed AC units) and receivers (e.g. residences to the north). The proposed barrier panels are
massive enough to block sound from passing through it. The mechanical screens should be installed such
that no gaps or openings existing between panels and should extend from the roof to at least 3 feet above
the top of the tallest unit being screened. Screens are proposed on all sides of mechanical equipment
locations 2 and 4 and along the north side of location 5, all of which are acoustically acceptable.
In addition, we recommend providing screens along the east and west sides of location 1 and along the
east side of location 3 in order to fully block acoustical line-of-sight between mechanical equipment and
residences to the north.

1.4

Building Shielding
We understand that the high roofs of the F&B and Equinox Buildings (see Figure 1) will be 18 feet taller
than the low roofs and therefore will offer some shielding from mechanical equipment locations 1 and 3,
which is acoustically acceptable. In general, proposed low roof mechanical equipment should be located
south of two-story portions of buildings.
In addition, the existing five story hotel will also partially or fully block acoustical line-of-sight between
mechanical locations 2, 4, and 5 to residences to the northeast.

1.5

Unit Manufacturer's Noise Control Options

no calcs here or
anywhere_____

ideally, it is always preferred to address a sound source by providing the quietest unit possible. As such,
we recommend selecting mechanical equipment with the lowest sound power levels as possible while still
satisfying the HVAC needs of the project. In addition, we recommend including any noise control options
that unit manufacturers provide, such as compressor jackets, if available.

1.6

Code Compliance
With the recommendations given in sections 1.3,1.4, and 1.5, above, noise transmission from the
proposed mechanical equipment to residences to the north of the project site are expected to be
controlled adequately. However, the final’ unit selections and layout as well as screen locations and
heights would need to be reviewed by an acoustical consultant in order to verify compliance with Code.

2.0

PARKING LOT TRAFFIC

2.1

Proposed Barrier
We understand that a 4 foot tall parking wall is proposed along the northern property line of the project
and that Sono-Con Class 1-E exterior acoustical panels by Phoenix-E are proposed on top of said wall,
essentially extending the total height of the wall to 8 feet. Please see Figure 2, below, for the proposed
concept.

Veneklasen Associates
Sportsmen's Lodge REW - Mechanical Equipment & Parking Lot Traffic Noise Transmission to Nearby Residences
Studio City, Los Angeles, CA
Revised February 6, 2015
Page 4

Figure 2. Proposed Barrier along Northern End of Parking Lot

f.
4’ High Acoustical
Barrier atop Wail

8’ High Structural
Steel Strongback

; 4’ High
j Parking Wall

.r J? L

- : odPiUi-s

&

Gabion

i£e"

Rf'Wni ng

iv-.- ■

vuc

%

...

.e,*!*--**

_

T

..’4“ .

T

.

iMv# ■

-

17'10”

.....

'
no calcs

2.2

Parking Lot Traffic Noise Findings

/I

We understand that there are no criteria or Code limits with respect to parking lot traffic noise
transmission to other properties. However, it is our understanding that the owner is wanting to be a
"good neighbor" by limiting parking lot noise transmission to the residential to the north of the project
site.
Based on our parking lot traffic noise study, our results indicate that parking lot noise will increase
ambient levels by 3dBA. However, our study also indicates that the proposed noise barrier along the
property line will provide approximately 6dBA of noise reduction. As such, the proposed barrier is
expected to effectively limit parking lot traffic noise transmission to residences to the north of the project
site.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact us.
Sincerely,

Veneklasen Associates

Richard H. Silva
Senior Associate

Stephen A. Martin
Senior Associate
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

f
MASTER APPEAL FORM

APPEAL TO THE'. South Valley Area Planning Commission
REGARDING CASE NO.; D1R-2Q14-886-SPP-SPPA

This application is to be used for any authorized appeals of discretionary actions administered by the
Planning Department. Appeals must be delivered in person with the following information filled out and be
in accordance with the Municipal Code. A copy of the action being appealed must be included. If the
appellant is the original applicant, a copy of the receipt must also be included.

APPELLANT INFORMATION: PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY
Name Ventura Bivci' Associates; c/o: Midwood Investment & Development/^-^-S‘^ u

^

&

»

Mailing Address 430 Park Avenue, Suite 505__________________________ _____________________________

zip'.

New York, NY__________________________________ '
Work Phone; (212
a)

10022-3505__________

) 682-9595_________ Home Phone; (646 ) 292-4910__________.

Are you or do you represent the original applicant?
(Circle One) YES
NO

-

■

b)

Are you filing to support the original applicant's position?
(Circle One) YES
NO
'

c)

Are you filing for yourself or on behalf of other parties, an organization or company?
(Circle One) SELF
OTHER ■
.

d)

.

If "other" please state the name of the persori(s), organization or company (print clearly or type)

REPRESENTATIVE
Name Beniamin Reznik, Esq. of Jeffer Mangels Butter & Mitchell LLP
Mailing Address_____________________________________________ (_______ __________________
1900 Avenue of the Stars, 7th Floor
.
_________________ Los Angeles, CA_________________________

'

•________zip 90067

Work Phone; (310) 201-3572________________________ Home Phone:(

)_________

APPEAL INFORMATION
A complete copy of the decision letter is necessary to determine the final date to appeal, under what
authorizing legislation, and what, if any, additional materials are needed to file the appeal.

Appeals to the City Council from a determination on a Tentative Tract (TT or VTT) by the City
(Area) Planning Commission must be filed within 10 days of the written determination of the
Commission.
_
, , .
, February 23, 2015
Final Date to Appeal;_________________________________________________________________________ _

I

page 2 of 3
REASONS FOR APPEALING
■ Are you appealing the entire decision or parts of it?

l&l

Entire

Li

'

Part

Indicate: 1) How you are aggrieved by the decision; and 2) Why do you believe the decision-maker erred
or abused their discretion? If you are not appealing the whole determination, please explain and
specifically identify which part of the determination you are appealing.
.

Attach additional sheets if necessary.
See Attachment

ADDlTiONAL INFORMATION
*

Original receipt required to calculate 85% filing fee from original applicants.

«

Original applicants must pay mailing fees to BTC and submit copy of receipt,

•

Any additional information or materials required for filing an appeal must be provided in
accordance with the LAMC regulations as specified in the original determination letter. A copy of

the determination/decision letter is required,
Acceptance of a complete and timely appeal is based upon successful completion and
examination of ail the required information.
'

«

Seven copies and the original appeal are required.

I certify that tb€stateiffents-contained in this application are complete and true:
Appellant

OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Receipt No.

mount f

Application ReceiveifmrF^^SJ________
Application Deemed Complete
Copies provided:

______________________________
Q Determination

.

9do
Determination Authority Notified (if necessary)

CP-7769 (09/19/06)

□ Receipt (original
applicant only)
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June 10, 1996

TO:

Public Counters
Zoning Administrators

FROM:

Robert Janovici

SUBJECT:

REJECTION OF IMPROPER APPEALS

The Municipal Code provides that an appeal from a Zoning Administrator’s action must "..set" forth
specifically the points at issue, the reasons for the appeal, and wherein the appellant believes there was
an error or abuse of discretion by the Zoning Administrator"

<

It has historically been the City's policy to be liberal when viewing appeals and determining whether they
met the requisite minimum threshold. However; a review of the requirements seems appropriate at this
time. Recently, I dismissed an appeal which by its tetrns clearly was based upon a personal dispute
between two adjoining property owners and having nothing to do with the historic, current dr prospective
use of the property which was the subject of the original application.

.....__ / am-requesting JhaL.aH appeals.be.reviewed upon submittal in detail to ensure that the prospective
appellants indicate clearly how they are personally aggrieved (impacted) by the underlying action and
wherein the Zoning Administrator erred or abused discretion. Staff should never write out language for an
individual nor give advice as to the possible outcome of an appeal or underlying action. If there is an
issue in a particular case as to whether an appeal is properly filled out, contact me directly. If l am
unavailable, contact the Administrator who is liaison to the counter.
Persons asking questions about appeals should be advised not to wait until the last minute to do so - in
the event they are unexpectedly late due to traffic or other reasons, no exceptions will be made. Likewise,
no leeway will be given due to the mail, private delivery service or other source not delivering the appeal
on time. As such, prospective appellants should be strongly urged to file 'the appeals personally.

RJJmc

BIR-20I4-866-SFP-SPPA
1283342835 W. Ventura Boulevard
4218-4230 N. Coldwater Canyon Avenue
Attachment to Appeal of Planning Director's Conditional Approval
February 20,2015

Appellant, Ventura Blvd. Associates, submits this appeal, pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal
Code ("LAMC") Section 11.5.7 C.6, of tile entire decision of the Planning Director (the
"Director") involving Project Permit Compliance and Specific Plan Adjustment to the VenturaCahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan (die "Specific Plan") for the Property referenced
above.
I.

THE POINTS AT ISSUE.
e
®
®
®

II.

The Shared Parking Study is flawed and incomplete.
The Mitigated Negative Declaration is flawed.
Noise impacts on the surrounding residential neighborhood.
Private agreements conflict with the approval.

.

THE REASON FOR THE APPEAL.
Appellant's interests in the Sportsmen's Lodge Hotel are severely damaged by the
Director's decision. The impacts on the sunounding neighborhood are not mitigated.

III.

THE DIRECTOR ERRED AND ABUSED HIS DISCRETION.
A.

The Shared Parking Study relies on assumptions not supported by any
evidence.

The Director erred by accepting an incomplete shared parking study. Section 7.F.4 of the
Specific Plan provides for the Director's authority to permit shared parking as a part of a
Project Permit Compliance "so long as he or she finds that the application meets all of the
requirements of LAMCSection 12.24 X.20,(a)." This Section provides, among other
required findings, that:
"The applicant and parties operating the shared parking facility
shall submit written evidence in a form satisfactory to the Office of
Zoning Administration which describes the nature of the uses,
hours of operation, parking requirements, and the allocation of
parking spaces, and which demonstrates that the required parking
for each use will be available taking into account their hours of
operation."

LA 11725206vl
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The Parking Study merely calculates a number of estimated parking spaces at peak hour
demand without considering the actual hours of operation, the parking allocation for each
use or whether the spaces would actually be available during the hours of operation. At
p. 37 of the Shared Parking Study, it is concluded that "[bjased on these estimates ... the
peak parking demands of the shopping center can be accommodated by the 446 on-site
parking spaces, with valet service and mechanically operated parking spaces, and 98
bicycle spaces___" The Director adopted this conclusion without requiring a parking
plan or circulation plan. There is no limit, for example, on how many ofdie 446 spaces
would be provided by mechanical lift or arranged in tandem on the Sportsmen's Landing
Property ("Landing Property"). Thus, there is no indication of where the different types
of spaces would be arranged on the Landing. Property and what impact would result to the
operation and patrons of the Sportsmen’s Lodge Hotel Property ("Hotel Property").
Additionally, approval of the Shared Parking Study did not take into account the internal
parking circulation. Condition No. A. 11 at p. 6 of the December 22,2014 approval letter
(the "Approval Letter") provides that:
"Prior to Planning clearance, the applicant shall submit a traffic
circulation plan to the Department of Transportation for review
and approval of parking, and vehicle traffic circulation."
Further yet, Condition No. B. 1 at p. 15 of the Approval Letter requires a Plan Approval
12 and 18 months after the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy ("C of O”) for at least
80% of die project "to determine the effect of the shared parking on the surrounding
community."
Conditions Nos. A. 11 and B. 1 make it clear that the decision to allow shared parking
was based on insufficient evidence. How can a nearly 100,000 square foot development
be approved when the layout and circulation of the parking is unknown and the impacts
unmitigated or, at the least, deferred until further study after the C of O's for the buildings
are issued?
A parking and circulation plan must be required before the project is approved. The
Hotel Property is completely surrounded by the Landing Property. As currently
approved, the project will severely impact the Hotel operation and parking area. Patrons
entering from Ventura Boulevard will clearly seek out the most convenient parking they
see. Certainly, without clear conditions restricting circulation, drivers entering from
Ventura Boulevard will traverse across the Hotel parking lot, either to park there or to
access parking at the easterly side of the Landing Property.

LA 11725206vl
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Tbe approval does, not take into consideration the limitations of standing
private legal agreements affecting the parking and circulation.

There are significant conflicts with existing and active private parking agreements
between die Sportsmen's Landing property and the Sportsmen's Lodge property.
Although Condition A. 9.a at p. 5 of the Approval Letter requires all 446 spaces to be
located on the Landing Property and not on the Hotel Property, the Shared Parking Study,
at pp. 1 and 2, assumes that "overflow" Hotel parking will be accommodated with valet
parking spaces on the Landing Property. This assumption is inconsistent with the
condition requiring the parking for the respective properties to be independent of each
other. And the condition requiring independent parking is inconsistent with shared
ingress and egress and parking easements in place and enforceable on both properties.
The Shared Parking Study refers to a private agreement between the Hotel Property and
the Landing Property. That agreement is a non-exclusive parking easement reserved in a
1962 recorded document1. The easement covers the aisle of approximately 70 parking
spaces on the eastern edge of the Hotel Property. Pear the Specific Plan, tire Hotel
Property needs one space for each guest room and an additional employee space for every
10 guest rooms. The Shared Parking Study makes no attempt to show that the Hotel
Property would continue to have access to the requisite number of spaces in the
easement. The Shared Parking Study also overstates the number of parking spaces
existing on the Hotel Property by assuming more spaces than currently exist, e.g., spaces
shown along Ventura Boulevard (where none currently exist) and the “valet” spaces, not
existing at the Hotel Property now.
Project Permit Compliance Finding No. l.e at p. 32 of the Approval Letter recognizes
that access to the Landing Property will be from the existing driveway on Ventura
Boulevard. What is not considered is. the fact that the Ventura Boulevard driveway is a
shared ingress-egress point (by legal easement) for both the Hotel Property and the
Landing Property. Unless effectively conditioned, use of that driveway will overburden
the easement as well as invite patrons and/or valets of the Landing Property to use the
prime parking spaces in front of the Hotel building and traverse the Hotel parking area to
go to and from the parking spaces at the easterly end of the Landing Property.
C.

The Shared Parking Study does not consider operational impacts to the
Hotel Property, Hotel Guests and the Hotel parking.

As a separate matter, the Shared Parking Study does not address tire impact of Landing
Property parking on the Hotel Property. Patrons to the Landing Property entering on
Ventura Boulevard will surely park at the nearest spaces, i.e., spaces in front of the Hotel,
which will deprive Hotel guests of convenient parking. The valets will have to shuttle

1A true and correct copy ofthe 1962 recorded document is attached hereto.
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cans across the Hotel Properly to park on the eastern end of the Landing Property,
interfering with Hotel guests' use of the prime parking in front of the Hotel. There are
also congestion problems from die valets interfering with the HotePs use of the shared
driveway from Ventura Boulevard. None of these practical operational issues are
addressed in the Shared Parking Study or the Approval Letter.
Although Condition A. 9(e) at p. 6 of the Approval Letter provides that no parking spaces
be designated for specific tenants or employees, additional assurance is required. The
lease for the Equinox project considered approximately four years ago "required" that
spaces be designated specifically for Equinox use. At the very least, the condition should
be modified to include that no lease for any tenant allow or require designated parking.
IV.

THE MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION IS INADEQUATE.
A.

The Environmental review did not study parking and circulation impacts on
the adjoining properties.

The Project Description for Mitigated Negative Declaration ENV-2014-887-MND (the
"MND") states that the Hotel Property is not part of the Project and no parking for the
Project will occur on the Hotel Property. However, the approved Shared Parking Study
assumes there will be some overlap of parking and circulation between the two properties
by stating that "overflow" parking from the Hotel will utilize valet parking on the
Landing Property. The MND did not take into consideration the operational impacts on
the Hotel Property parking or its guests.
B.

Mitigation of the parking and circulation impacts is improperly deferred.

Requiring a circulation plan later, after 80% of the buildings are constructed and
occupied, defers mitigation in violation of tire California Environmental Quality Act
("CEQA"). Conditions A. 11 and B. 1, at pp. 6 and 15 of the Approval Letter,
respectively, put off mitigation of the inevitability of impacts associated with the
unknowns of the yet to be completed parking layout and circulation plan until after the
majority of the project is completed. At that point, it is unclear as to whether any of the
impacts could be adequately mitigated at all.
C.

No comprehensive traffic impact study was conducted.

No. XVI-10 atp. 9 ofthe MND addresses "Increased Vehicle Trips/Congestion" and
declares the Department of Transportation has identified significant project-related
impacts that can be mitigated to a less than significant level by "[implementing
measure(s) detailed in said Department's communication to the Planning Department
dated March 18, 2014 and attached shall be complied with. Such report and mitigation
measures are incorporated herein by reference."
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Appeal of DIR-2014-866-SPP-SPPA
February 20, 2015

Page 5

No such communication is attached to either the MND document retrieved from the
Planning Department files or the Approval Letter. Nor is there any indication that a
comprehensive and detailed study was conducted by the Department of Transportation, or
any other professional traffic engineer. Details of unique issues are warranted in this
case. For example, the Project Description includes demolishing the existing banquet
hall on the Landing Property. As an initial point, a still active and enforceable agreement
between the Hotel Property and the Landing; Property requires that a banquet facility
comparable to the existing banquet facility be maintained on the Landing Property. As
described, the project does not include replacing the banquet facility planned to be
demolished. Further, specifically from a traffic point of view, consideration must be
given to the fact that the proposed replacement floor area will have a much greater traffic
impact than a banquet facility which is dormant most of the time.
D,

The MND does not take into consideration the unique characteristics of the
adjoining residential properties with respect to noise impacts.
The residential neighborhood located to the north of the Project is separated from the
Landing Property by the Los Angeles River. There is no natural or manufactured sound
barrier of any type between the residential neighborhood and the new dropping center.
As such, these unique characteristics must be taken into account when mitigating noise
impacts to the residential neighborhood.
At p. 9 of the MND, only construction related noise is considered and only standard
mitigation measures are included In this case, it is imperative that the lack of sound
buffer between the Landing Property and the northerly residential neighborhood should
be taken into account and appropriate mitigation should be imposed. Additionally, post
construction operational noise impacts must be considered and appropriately mitigated.
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EXHIBIT C TO MAY 11, 2015 LETTER

ITERIS ftszm*

Memorandum
To:

Benjamin Reznik - Jeffer Mangels Butler & Mitchell LLP

From:

Deepak Kaushik

Date:

March 12,2015

Re:

Sportsmen’s Landing Parking/Traffic/Circulation Peer Review Comments

This memorandum summarizes Iteris’ findings from the peer review of the Shared Parking Demand Analysis
report dated May 2014 for the proposed Sportsmen's Landing project located at the northeast comer of the
Coldwater Canyon Avenue/Ventura Boulevard intersection in the Studio City area of the City of Los Angeles. The
review also evaluated the project’s Traffic Impact Analysis, dated January 2014, and parking and circulation
configurations contained in the Site Plan dated October 2014. The following summarizes our findings:
1.

The site plan provided by the applicant includes both the Sportsmen’s Landing property and the
Sportsmen’s Lodge Hotel property and is shown on Figure 1. There are several locations on the
Sportsmen’s Lodge Hotel property that are not depicted accurately in the site plan. These discrepancies
are highlighted in the figure and summarized below:

o

o
o

Location 1: The Sportsmen’s Landing valet drop-off location shown on the site plan appears to
be contained on the Sportsmen Lodge Hotel property. This valet drop-off is not part of the hotel
property. Further, the location of this valet drop-off has the potential to create traffic flow conflicts
with hotel-related traffic as the valet service would need to drive through the hotel property to
park and return cars. It is also unclear where the Sportsmen’s Landing valet service would park
vehicles.
Location 2: The hotel property does not have striped tandem parking at this location,
Location 3: The hotel property does not contain three-car tandem parking at this location, only
two-car tandem parking, as shown in the photo below.

801 South Grand Avenue | Suite 5301 Los Angeles | CA1900171 tel 213.488.03451 fax 213.488.9440
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FIGURE 1
Site Plan Discrepancies

o

Location 4: There are currently no parking spaces provided at this location on either
the hotel property or Sportsmen’s Landing property, as there is a storage unit on the
site (see photo below). Thus, it would be incorrect to assume the angled parking
shown on the site plan.

2.

Based on a recent field visit to the project site, it was verified that there are 143 total spaces on the
Sportsmen's Lodge Hotel property. These include 137 regular spaces and six handicap spaces. Figure
2 of the Shared Parking Demand Analysis states that there would be 173 total spaces (163 spaces plus
10 valet spaces). No parking capacity changes should be assumed on the hotel property.

3.

The weekday peak parking demand associated with the Sportsmen’s Landing development is identified
as 440 spaces in the shared parking demand study when considering shared parking conditions. The
parking capacity of the property would be 446 spaces. While the project may technically satisfy City code
requirements using the shared parking analysis, it is still projected to be 99% full during peak conditions.
Thus, it can be expected that visitors to the Sportsmen’s Landing site would choose not to deal with
attempting to search for and find parking in the last 5-10% of available parking spaces during peak
conditions. These visitors would likely opt to park in the hotel lot where parking is more readily available.

4.

In reviewing the site plan, it appears that a total of 430 parking spaces are provided on the Sportsmen’s
Landing property, give or take a few spaces that are split by the property lines, which differs from the 446
spaces stated in the Shared Parking Demand Analysis. Of these 430 spaces, 189 spaces are tandem
spaces (93 spaces x 2-car tandem, and 1 space x 3-car tandem). Thus, 44% of the parking provided on
the Sportsmen’s Landing site is part of a tandem space which requires a certain level of operation. These
spaces would not be considered desirable to most visitors to the site, and could lead to many visitors
parking in the hotel site spaces.

5.

Tables 3 and 4 of the Shared Parking Demand Analysis show the weekday and weekend time of day
parking demand based on Urban Land Institute (ULI) time of day percentages. However, the percentages
are not shown, only the resulting demand. A separate row or table with the percentages assumed should
be provided so that the reviewer can verify that the correct percentages were applied;

6.

It can be assumed that the majority of trips would enter off Ventura Boulevard. It is likely that the trips
entering off Ventura Boulevard would enter at the western driveway since this is the closer of the two
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driveways to the Sportsmen’s Landing project uses. These entering vehicles are most likely to choose
the closest available parking space which would likely be contained on the hotel property site.
7.

The Sportsmen’s Landing project applicant should submit a Parking Management plan detailing how
visitor parking would be contained solely on their property. It should include details on ingress and egress
at the designated access points, removal of any current driveways on the site, traffic flow of valet service,
and signage at driveway entrances as well as within the site..

8.

Traffic counts utilized in the Traffic Impact Analysis were collected in 2008. The Traffic Impact Analysis
is dated January 2014. The City of Los Angeles Traffic Study Policies and Procedures’ states that a
traffic study “should not use any traffic counts that are more than two years old”. The Traffic Impact
Analysis should utilize more recent traffic count data.

9.

Parking counts at the Equinox sites utilized in the Shared Parking Demand Analysis were collected in
2010. The Shared Parking Demand Analysis is dated May 2014. LADOT recommends the use of counts
that are no more than two years old. The Shared Parking Demand Analysis should utilize more recent
parking count data.

10. Both the Shared Parking Demand Analysis and the Traffic Impact Analysis neglect to include the 6,038
square feet of accessory uses in the parking demand or trip generation calculations. The definition of
floor area does not exclude “hallways”. This 6,038 square feet of space should be attributed to one of or
a combination of the three uses proposed. With this 6,038 square feet considered part of the Sportsmen’s
Landing project uses, it is very likely that the peak parking demand of the site would exceed the available
capacity. In addition, there is the potential that additional traffic impacts would be triggered by the increase
in project trips.
11. In the Project Description (Chapter 2) of the Traffic Impact Analysis, it is mentioned that traffic signals are
proposed at the project site driveway at Coldwater Canyon Avenue (offset with Valleyheart Drive) and
the eastern project site driveway at Ventura Boulevard (lined up with Alcove Avenue). However, the
analysis does not contain signal warrant analyses to justify the need for traffic signals based on the peak
hour volumes exiting each driveway.

Summary
In summary, our review of the studies has brought up some significant issues with the applicant’s plans for the
Sportsmen’s Landing property that should be addressed before the project is approved. These primary issues
include:
•

Project site plan discrepancies that assume changes to the hotel property site that have not been agreed
to by the hotel property owner.

•

Strong probability of Sportsmen’s Landing visitors parking on the hotel site property based on:
o Locations of destination/driveways relative to available parking; and
o Peak parking conditions nearing capacity (99%) on the Sportsmen’s Landing site leading
visitors to park on the hotel’s property where available parking could be more easily found.

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding the above comments and we will be glad to discuss them
with you. I can be reached directly at 213.802.1715.
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Consultants In Acoustics and Communication Technologies
12 March 2015
Mr. Benjamin M. Reznik
Jeffer Mangels Butler & Mitchell LLP
1900 Avenue o£ the Stars, 7* Floor
Century City, California 90067
Subject:

Sportsmen’s Lodge REW LLC
Review of Noise Report, Architectural Drawings, and
Mitigated Negative Declaration

Dear Ben;
'Ibis letter presente our review of documents submitted by the developer for the proposed project
The proposed project is the construction of new multi-structure complex of 1- and 2-story structures
approximately 98,000 square feet in net area that will house a health dub, retail stores, and restaurants.
A. Introduction
The proposed layout of the complex is shown in Figure 1, Site Plan, below. Figure 2, Ground Level
Plan, and Figure 3, Second Level Plan, show where the proposed retail, food & beverage, and health dub
leases are located These are from the 14 October 2014 drawing set provided to us by Mr. Jake Jesson of
Weintraub Real Estate Group on 16 January 2015.
The proposed layout of mechanical equipment is shown in Figure 4, Proposed Mechanical
Equipment Locations 1-5 on Low Roof of New Facility, from the VeneUasen Associates letter to Project
Delivery Analysts, dated 6 February 2015.
The proposed project features six buildings as shown in Figure 1 - four small 1 level structures, 1
medium size dual level (part 1 level and part 2 level, and one large dual level (part 1 levd and part 2 levd).
The large dual level building sits on the southwest comer of the site, the medium, dual level building sits to
the northeast of the large building and to the west of the north wing of the existing hotel. Two small 1 level
buildings sit to the south of the medium dual level building and to the west and northwest of the south wing
of the existing hotel Two medium, size 1 level buildings sit between the two medium 1 level buildings and
the large dual levd building.
While the hotel building is noted on the drawings, the multi-story residential building and single
family residences to the north of the project site across the Los Angeles River are not shown.

The ate plan shows traffic circulation for the proposed devdopment which features valet stations,
to the south of fee hotel and to the west of the hotel on the north side, where vehicles would then be
parked in spaces surrounding the hotel
Figure 2 and Figure 3 shows 10 food & beverage based businesses in the propose project, one of
which includes fee second levd of the medium dual levd building. The food & beverage businesses on the
first levd will feature outdoor seating while the establishment on the second levd of the medium dual levd
POST OFFICE BOX 1610, TOPANGA, CALIFORNIA90290
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building may have balcony seating.
Figure 3 shows that most of the health club will be located on the second levd of the large dual level
building. Impact from sound system operation for certain activities, such as Spinning which feature high
impulsive sound levels with a great amount of low-frequency sounds, is not discussed nor is the mitigation
for same through the glass exterior.
B. Review
Venekksen Associates (VA) prepared a letter that presents their analysis of impact on residential
property due to the noise from proposed rooftop equipment and parking lot traffic. The report is concise,
but incomplete, and in some sections, inaccurate.
Part 1.0 — Rooftop Mechanical Equipment
-Section 1.1 — Criteria
The report says that the design of the rooftop mechanical equipment will be designed to allow project
noise levels to exceed the measured ambient noise level and/or the presumed ambient noise levd, City of
Los Angdes Municipal Code Chapter XII Noise Regulation (Code) section 111.03, Minimum Ambient
Noise Level, dting Code section 112.02, Air Conditioning, Refrigeration, Heating, Pumping, Filtering
Equipment. As such die proposed project can increase the noise impact on the residential units to the
north, and although not mentioned in the VA report, the guest rooms to the east, which are closer to the
proposed devdapment This appears to contradict the "good neighbor” statement in VA letter section 2.2
(see below). The VA report does not present any calculations for the expected noise levels at the residences
to the north, or at the hotel, due to the proposed project’s mechanical systems.
f3—The results from VA ambient noise monitoring is for a location that does not meet the requirements of
Code section 111.02 (a), as the microphone was on the roof of the home located at die southwest comer of
Alcove Avenue and Valleyheart Drive S, and not, per the second paragraph of the cited section, “Except
when impractical, the microphone shall be located four to five feet above the ground and ten feet or more
from the nearest reflective surface.” As such the measured noise levels can be higher than for a position at
an elevation of four to five feet above the ground The backyard of the residence at the comer of Alcove
Avenue and Valleyheart Drive S offers locations that meet the criteria as well as locations at the property
line to the north of Valleyheart Drive S.
A noise survey was conducted by the undersigned from 4 March 2015 to 9 March 2015 where the lowest
noise level during the day (7 AM to 10 PM) was 43 dB LAS99, where LASxx is the noise level exceeded
“xx” percent of the time, A-weighted, meter on slow response, 15 minute time period, For the night time
(10 PM to 7 AM) the lowest measured level was 38 dB LAS99. The microphone for these measurements
was at the south property wall, near Alcove Avenue, ofthe residence at the southwest corner of Alcove
Avenue and Valleyheart Drive S. During this time there was construction activity to the north of this
receptor location on Thursday, 5 March, and Friday, 6 March, as well as trash collection at the multi-family
building to the west of the receptor which may have affected the measured noise levels.
Since the measured ambient level in the VA report was determined from a location that does not conform
to the requirements of Code section 111.02 (a), the measured level is not valid Per our measurements the
ambient levels are per Code section 111.03 Table H 50 dBA during daytime hours and 40 dBA during the
nighttime hours.
SPORTSMEN'S LODGE REWLLC- DEVELOPER DOCUMENTS REVIEW
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-Secdoti 1.2 — Proposed Mechanical Equipment Layout
VA states that all mechanical equipment will be located only on the low roof areas of the structures (see
Figure 4, below, which is VA report Figure 1, Proposed Mechanical Equipment Locations 1-5 on Low
Roofs of New Facility) implying that .the equipment for the much larger two story area adjacent to location
3 and that for the two story area adjacent to location 1 will be only placed here. This presents some
problems — how to fit all this HVAC equipment on the smaller roof areas? How does the ducting and other
pipes run from the lower building roof areas to the larger buildings? Where are the exhaust fens from
second floor restrooms in the health dub and from the food & beverage business on the second level of
one building? Where is the kitchen exhaust for the second level food & beverage business (and, if there is
one, for the health club)?
There is no mention of the impact of the proposed project’s roof mounted mechanical equipment on the
nearby hotel guestrooms to the east of biddings 1,2,4, and 5, as well as the concentrated amount of
equipment on building 3.
Also note that Figure 1 in the VA report differs from that in the Gensler set - two 1 level buildings ate
missing from the VA figure - and so is any mention of the impact from these, and other, project mechanical
systems on the hotel guest rooms.
-Section 13

—

Barrier Design

Barrier design can provide mitigation, but at low frequencies the added attenuation is much less than that at
higher frequencies. As described the barrier panels can be 7’-0” in height—which will be above the roof
line of any building where installed. For equipment on the roof of the second story structures tins can be
+40 feet above grade. There are no calculation to show the impact of the equipment from the five source
locations (although there are seven) on the guest rooms to the east or the residences to the north
-Section 1.4- Building Shielding
The building shielding may only be effective to some of the receptors to the north. There is no shielding to
the guestrooms to the east
-Section 1.5—Unit Manufacturer’s Noise Control Options
This is a nice sentiment, but does not explain how to insure the quietest models are selected and installed,
that the barrier design is optimized (height and mass), and the construction is correctly implemented.
Section 1.6 — Code Compliance
There are no assumed levels, no calculated attenuation from any barrier, and no expected levels at any
receptors. The impact is unknown.
Part 2.0 Parking Lot Traffic
-Section 2.1 - Proposed Barrier
Barriers are most effective when a source ox receiver are close to the barrier and below the top of the
barrier. The barrier in the figure, which is at the north property line, will be close for the parking lot traffic
and for the people walking along the Los Angeles river, but for other sources it will be of minimal value —
the primary attenuation of the noise from the proposed project to the receptors to the north of the Los
Angeles river will be due to the distance between the sources and the receivers. The harrier offers little
mitigation for the residences to the north and no mitigation for the guestrooms to the east
SPORTSMEN'S LODGE REW LLC-DEVELOPER DOCUMENTS REVIEW
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-Section 2.2 — Packing Lot Ttaffic Noise Findings
Although there may not be any specific code noise limit for parking lot activities, the noise for all activities,
including that from parking lot traffic activities, have limits per the Code. The noise from any activity may
not exceed the limits of Code. If we take the measured ambient noise level in the VA report, 43 dBA, and
accept that the parking lot traffic activities will increase by 3 dB above this, then the actual noise from these
activities will be 6 dB above the presumed ambient noise leveL
The report also states “that the owner is wanting to be a ‘good neighbor’ by limiting parking lot noise
transmission to the north..and “the proposed noise barrier along the property line will provide
approximately 6 dBA of noise reduction.” As noted in the comments for section 2.1, above, this reduction
is only for sources, in this case parking lot traffic activities, dose to the barrier.
As to the expected mitigation from the barrier, as noted above, due to the distance from the barrier to the
residences to the north, the additional mitigation, over that from distance attenuation, will be minimal at
best. For sources further from the barrier, the proposed additional attenuation over that from distance will
be less, and for some, there will be no additional attenuation.
Further, the VA report does not address the impact of parking lot traffic activities and operations on the
hotel, nor the impact of the parking lot traffic activities related to the extended hours (opening and dosing
times) for the health dub, such as slamming of car doors, loud radios, and tire screech.
C. Comments
A foil and complete noise survey report should include at least the following items:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Introduction - project location, surrounding land use especially residential receptors, and a foil
description of die proposed project.
Characteristics of Environmental Noise — definitions of terms, the basics of noise propagation, and
a brief description of audible sound level differences.
Existing Environmental Setting—list aU noise sensitive receptors for the project location, describe
the existing noise environment (Levels, sources, metrics, times, locations).
Significance Criteria — code and impact thresholds for both the construction and operational phases.
Environmental Noise Impacts — for both construction and operational phases from traffic, parking,
mechanical systems, other equipment, and ail activities under the CUP.
Cumulative Impacts and Mitigations - show noise level calculations for the cumulative impact on
receptors due to the various sources, describe options for required mitigation measures, and show
the calculated levels with mitigation for both the construction and operational phases, with special
attention to some businesses’ late dosings.

There are also some items in the “Notice of latent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Dedaration”
report dated 30 October 2014 that are of concern:1
1.
2.

,

On page 12/46 in that the project description of land use within 500 feet of the project omits the
residential neighborhood and hotel receptors and lists only commercial uses.
In the environmentally factors matrix section (page 19/46) the report finds there is less than
significant impact, in Matrix sections XHa, for “exposure of persons to or generation of noise levds
in excess of standards established in the local general plan or noise ordinance, or applicable
standards of other agendes,” and in section XIIc, for “a substantial permanent increase in ambient
noise levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project.” How was this
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determined? It is contradicted -within the report by the entry in Appendix A, Environmental
Impacts Explanation Table (page 37/46) for item Xllb where the explanation states “The project
abuts the Los Angeles River and is less than 200 feet from residential properties to the north.
Therefore, the project would result in substantial permanent increase in ambient noise levels above
the existing noise levels."
In the environmentally factors matrix section (page 19/46) the report finds there are potentially
significant impacts unless mitigation is incorporated, in Matrix section Xllb, for “exposure of
persons to or generation of excessive groundbome vibration or groundbome noise levels,” and in
section XHc, a substantial temporary or periodic increase in ambient noise levels in the project
vicinity above levels existing without die project” How was this determined?
In Appendix A Environmental Impacts Explanation Table (page 37/46) for item XHb the
explanation states “The project abuts the Los Angeles River and is less than 200 feet from residential
properties to the north. Therefore, the project would result in substantial permanent increase in
ambient noise levels above the existing noise levels." The mitigation measure entry states “XU-20
The Department of Building and Safety shall insure that mitigation measures are complied with.”
What mitigation measures? When will these be implemented?
In Appendix A, Environmental Impacts Explanation Table (page 38/46) for item XHc the
explanation states “The project abuts the Los Angeles River and is less than 200 feet from residential
properties to the north. Therefore, the project would result in substantial permanent increase in
ambient noise levels above the existing noise levels." The mitigation measure entry states “XH_20
Mitigation measure XII-20 would reduce project impacts to less than significant” There are no
specific mitigation measures in XII-20 (page 9/46) other than general requirements.

3.

4.

5.

Some of the sources that were not identified in the VA report, and the impact of same on the
residential and hotel properties, include, but may not be limited to:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Events in the open areas of the proposed project that feature amplified music, inflatable rides, and
food trucks.
Bus drop-off and pick-up.
Trash pickup.
Delivery trucks.
Events coordinated with the hotel due to the common management of the hotel and the proposed
project
Please contact me to discuss if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

MENLO SCINETIITC ACOUSTICS, INC.

CK. SVjtiur
Neil A Shaw, FASA, FAES
Principal
NAS:sk
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Figure 1 - Site Plan
Source: Gensler drawing A2.Q1
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Figure 2 - Ground Level Plan
Source: Gensler drawing A2.11
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Figure 3 - Second Level Plan
Source: Gensler drawing A2.12
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Figure 1. Proposed Mechanical Equipment locations s-S on Low Roofs of New Facility
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Figure 4 - VA Report Figure 1 - Proposed Mechanical Equipment Locations 1-5
on Low Roofs of New Facility
Source: VA Report Figure 1

-END OF REPORT -
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South Valley Area Planning Commission
200 N. Spring Street, Room 272, Los Angeies, California, 90012-4801, (213) 978-1300
www.planning.Iacity.org

Determination Mailing Date:
CASE NO.
DiR-2014-886-SPPA-SPP-2A
CEQA:
ENV-2014-887-MND
Related Case: DlR-2010-1000-SPP-SPPA

Applicant:

Richard Weintraub, Sportsmen’s Lodge
REW, LLC.

Appellants:

Patrice Berlin, Sandy Fox, Pam Friedman,
Marilyn Harris, Judy Millar, Abbie Phillips,
Michael and Andrea Sher, Golan Yosef,
and Ventura Boulevard Associates
(do Midwood Investment Development/
Steven Schwartz/Kevin McDonneil)

Location: 12833-12835 W. Ventura Bivd.,
4218-4230 N. Coldwater Canyon Avenue
(Currently known as the Sportsmen’s Lodge
site, Studio City)
Council District: 2 - Krekorian
Plan Area: Sherman Oaks-Studio CityCahuenga Pass-Toluca Lake
Zone: C1.5-1VL-RIO

At its meeting of March 25, 2015, the South Valley Area Planning Commission took the following
action:
1. Adopted the modified findings.
Granted the appeal in part by adding additional conditions A - 26 through A - 34 to the

2.

Director's Determination, issued on December 22, 2014, and amending Conditions A-5, A-9, A16, A-18c and B-3 in the Director’s Determination.
3. Sustained the Director of Planning's determination of Project Permit Compliance and Project
Permit Adjustment Conditional Approval.
4. Adopted the environmental clearance, ENV 2014-887-MND.
This action was taken by the following vote:
Moved:

Seconded:
Ayes:

Commissioner Dierking
Commissioner Mather
Commissioners Beatty, Kim, and Cochran

Vote:

5-0

'

Fiscal Impact Statement: There is no General Fund impact as administrative costs are recovered through
fees.
Effective Date:
Effective upon the mailing of this report

Randa M. Hanna, Commission Executive Assistant
South Valley Area Planning Commission

Appeal Status:
Not further appealable
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If you seek Judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure
Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be filed no later than the
90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final pursuant to California Code of
Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time limits which also affect your ability to seek
judicial review.
Attachments: Modified Conditions and Findings
cc:

Notification List
Jennifer Driver
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A. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1.

Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial
conformance with the plans and materials submitted by the Applicant, stamped "Exhibit A,"
and attached to the subject case file. No change to the plans will be made without prior
review by the Department of City Planning, Plan Implementation Division, and written
approval by the Director of Planning. Each change shall be identified and justified in writing.
Minor deviations may be allowed in order to comply with the provisions of the Municipal
Code, the project conditions, or the project permit authorization.

2.

Demolition. This approval shall allow for the demolition of 56,000 square feet of privately
owned restaurant/convention use and the demolition of a 3,102 square-foot fire station.
The resulting plans shall be in substantial conformance with the plans and materials
submitted by the Applicant, stamped "Exhibit A", and attached to the subject case file.

3.

New Construction. This approval shall allow for the construction of a 97,807 square-foot
mixed-use shopping center with 24,251 square feet of restaurant space, 37,518 square feet
of retail space, 30,000 square feet of health club space, and 6,036 square feet of
accessory space with 446 parking spaces. The resulting plans shall be in substantial
conformance with the plans and materials submitted by the Applicant, stamped "Exhibit A",
and attached to the subject case file.

4.

Height. The project shall not exceed a total structure height of 33 feet. The measurement
shall be taken from the lowest grade to the highest point of the roof, structure, or the
parapet wall, or any mechanical equipment, whichever is highest, as shown on the project
plans, Exhibit "A". Note: this condition confers approval of a Specific Plan Project Permit
Adjustment to Section 7.E.1.b.3.i of the Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific
Plan.

5.

Mechanical and Rooftop Equipment Screening. No mechanical or rooftop equipment
shall be visible and shall be screened behind architectural elements. Prior to Planning
clearances, elevations of ail sides of the individual buildings shali be submitted
showing that no mechanical equipment or eievator/stairwell shafts are visible to
pedestrians or neighboring properties.

6.

Lot Coverage. The lot coverage shall not exceed 29%, as shown on stamped "Exhibit A".

7.

Floor Area Ratio. The Floor Area Ratio shall not exceed 0.39:1, as shown on stamped
"Exhibit A".

8.

Landscape Buffer. Per Section A.1-d, of the Specific Plan, the applicant shall provide a
varying 5-foot to 15-foot landscaped buffer adjacent to the river frontage utilizing a
combination of the top and bottom of the parking deck, the buffer need not be contiguous.
The landscaping shall be compatible with riparian plantings and shall be consistent with the
approved Los Angeles River Master Plan Landscaping Guidelines and Plant Palettes. Any
decorative fencing shall be comprised of welded wire fencing or other architectural fencing
(chain link fencing is prohibited). The applicant shall make provisions for public access from
the future bike path to the building on the lot or to the front lot line when the bike path and
any public open space along the river is built.
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9, Automobile Parking.
a. As a result of the new construction and the shared parking study, the site shall maintain
a total of 446 compact, standard, and handicapped parking spaces on-site and not on
the property with APN 2375021008.
b. The spaces can be accounted for through stand-alone stalls, through tandem parking or
through the stacking of two or more vehicles via a mechanical lift or computerized
parking structure, pursuant to the provisions of LAMC Section 12.21 ,A.5{m) and to the
satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety.
c.

The applicant shall provide a parking attendant to park all on-site vehicles at the times
the businesses are open for use. The parking attendant shall be responsible for the use
of the mechanical lift or computerized parking structure.

d. All tandem parking spaces shall be available to patrons and employees via a free
parking attendant . A sign shall be provided on-site stating the availability of the free
parking attendant service (no tipping permitted).
e.

No parking shall be designated for specific tenants or employees.

f.

Prior to clearance of the change of use permit by the Planning Department, the
applicant shall provide documentation (i.e. an employment contract) that a parking
attendant has been secured to park and move cars.

g. There shall be signs on the Landing site in the parking lot every 10 stalls on both
sides of the parking aisle noting that Hotel emplovees/patrons shall not park
overnight on the Landing site.
h. There shall be signs on the Landing site in the parking lot every 10 stalls on both
sides of the parking aisie noting that those spots are for the use for patrons of
the Landing site fnote. the increment could be more frequent than every 10
stalls).
i.

There shall be signs on the Landing site, as shown on Exhibit M. at the north
east. and west connection points between the Landing and Hotel sites noting
which side of the parking lot is allocated to the Hotel or Landing site to the
satisfaction of the Director of Planning fi.e. there should be a sign at each access
point which states "You are entering the Sportsmen’s Landing site” or “You are
entering the Sportsmen’s Hotel site” on the corresponding side facing the
opposite site’s parking lot).

j.

No construction parking or staging shall be allowed off-site.

10. Bicycle Parking. As a result of the new construction, the site shall maintain at least 49
long-term bike racks and 49 short-term bike racks.11
11, Circulation. Prior to Planning clearance, the applicant shall submit a traffic circulation plan
to the Department of Transportation for review and approval of parking, and vehicle traffic
circulation.
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12. Parking Lot Landscaping. As a result of the new construction, the project shall be
landscaped as follows:
a. At least 15% of the total area of a surface parking lot shall be landscaped.
b. One (1) tree shall be provided for every four parking spaces. The trees shall be shade
producing trees of a minimum 30 inch box size, no less than 10 feet in height at
maturity with a minimum tree canopy of 50% of the height of the tree. These trees shall
be evenly distributed throughout the parking lot so as to shade the surface parking
area.
c.

The applicant shall maintain the landscape in a good, healthy condition by performing
daily maintenance, removing trash, and replacing any dead plant materials, broken
irrigation sprinklers and watering devices.

13. Front Yard Setback. At least an 18” landscaped setback is required along Ventura
Boulevard and Coldwater Canyon Avenue for the ground floor.
14. Streetscape Improvements. All streetscape improvements such as street trees, street
lighting, street furniture, sidewalk brickwork treatments, placement of bicycle racks etc.,
shall be to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Street Services;
Street Tree Division; and Bureau of Street Lighting, and in compliance with the Studio
City/Cahuenga Pass Streetscape Plan and Design Guidelines. Prior to obtaining a building
permit, the applicant shall provide a copy of the approved project streetscape improvement
plan to the Director of Planning for inclusion in the administrative file DIR- 2014-886-SPPSPPA.
15. Street Dedication and Improvements. The Department of Transportation (DOT) requires
that the applicant comply with the following mitigation measures:
a. Mitigation Measures for Coldwater Canyon Avenue and Ventura Boulevard.
i.

The proposed project will significantly impact the intersection of Coldwater Canyon
Avenue and Ventura Boulevard, which will be mitigated to a level of insignificance
by widening five (5) feet along the north side of Ventura Boulevard east of
Coldwater Canyon Avenue for approximately 150 feet to install an exclusive
westbound right-turn-only lane. Restripe south of Ventura Boulevard east of
Coldwater Canyon Avenue for approximately 100 feet to allow for the installation of
an eastbound right-turn only lane.
Relocate and modify any existing street lighting, signal, striping, power poles, trees,
signs, curbs, gutter, utilities, etc. as required.

b. Mitigation Measures for Whitsett Avenue and Ventura Boulevard.
i.

The proposed project will significantly impact the intersection of Whitsett Avenue
and Ventura Boulevard, which will be mitigated to a level of insignificance by
widening five (5) feet along the north side of Ventura Boulevard east of Whitsett
Avenue for approximately 150 feet to install an exclusive westbound right-turn- only
lane.
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Relocate and modify any existing street lighting, signal, striping, power poles, trees,
signs, curbs, gutter, utilities, etc. as required.
c.

Pursuant to Section 10 of the Specific Plan, the applicant shall make certain street and
highway dedication and improvements to the satisfaction of DOT and the Department of
Public Works, Bureau of Engineering. The dedications and improvements, as indicated
below, are required of this project:
i.

Ventura Boulevard is a designated Major Highway - Class II in the Street and
Highways Element of the City's General Plan. The north side of Ventura Boulevard
currently consists of a 50-foot half right-of-way with a 35-foot half roadway and a
15-foot sidewalk. The standard cross section for a major highway in the Specific
Plan is a 57-foot half right-of-way on Ventura Boulevard from the most west corner
of the property on Ventura Boulevard (about 140 feet of frontage), excluding the
portion of the property on Ventura Boulevard to bring the right-of-way up to the
standard required by the Specific Plan. Also, the applicant shall widen Ventura
Boulevard about five (5) feet for the installation of an exclusive right-turn-only lane.
Coldwater Canyon Avenue is designated as a Secondary Highway in the Street and
Highways Element of the City’s General Plan. The east side of Coldwater Canyon
Avenue currently consists of a 43-foot half right-of-way with variable half roadway
and sidewalks. The standard cross section for a secondary highway is a 45-foot half
right-of-way with a 35-foot half roadway and a 10-foot sidewalk. The applicant shall
dedicate two (2) feet of land for the most northern portion of the property on
Coldwater Canyon Avenue (about 165 feet of frontage) to bring the right-of-way up
to the standard required by the standard plan.
The above transportation improvements shall be guaranteed through the B-permit
process of the Bureau of Engineering, Department of Public Works. Any
improvements shall be constructed and completed before the issuance of the final
certificate of occupancy, to the satisfaction of DOT and the Bureau of Engineering.
Prior to setting the bond amount, the Bureau of Engineering shall require that the
developer's engineer or contractor contact DOT'S B-Permit Coordinator at (213)
928-9663, to arrange a pre-design meeting to finalize the design for the required
transportation improvements.
Additionally, street improvements may be required. The applicant should contact
the Bureau of Engineering, Department of Public Works, to determine any other
requirements. Any street dedications shall be completed through Quyen Phan, the
Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering, Land Development Group,
(213) 977-6955, before the issuance of any building permit for this project. Since
the dedication procedure may be lengthy, the process should be commenced as
soon as possible.

16. Fencing. All gates and fencing along the Los Angeles River shall be consistent with the
existing gates and fencing for the Los Angeles River Improvement Plan and shall be
installed prior to the final certificate of occupancy for the approved Project.
17. Cargo/Storage Containers. Cargo/storage containers can only be permitted on the site for
two (2) consecutive, six (6)-month periods, for each three (3) year segment that the project
is operating. The temporary containers shall be subject to the following regulations after
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approval by the Planning Department and Building and Safety:
a. Temporary containers shall be located on that portion of a lot where open storage is
allowed by the Los Angeles Municipal Code;
b. The use of a temporary container shall be limited to incidental storage for an existing
commercial use;
c.

The use of a temporary container shall not allow human occupancy;

d. The temporary container shall not be located so as to block, obstruct, or reduce any
required parking spaces of the existing buildings on the lot, loading area or required
exits, windows or vent shafts;
e. The temporary containers shall not be visible from any adjacent public right-of-way;
f.

A site shall be limited to one (1) temporary container with a maximum of 400 square
feet of floor area for each 5,000 square foot of the lot area;

g. Each temporary container shall not exceed 10 feet in height, 10 feet in width and 40
feet in length and shall have no wall openings except for an access door opening at one
end of the unit. Temporary containers shall not be stacked on each other; and,
h. Access to a temporary container for the disabled shall meet Title 24 requirements
relating to handicap access.

18. Transportation Demand Mitigation (TDM).
a.

As per Section 12.26 J.3 (b) of the LAMC for development in excess of 50,000 square
feet of new non-residential gross floor area, the owner shall provide a bulletin board,
display case, or kiosk (displaying transportation information) where the greatest number
of employees are likely to see it. The transportation information displayed should
include, but is not limited to, the following:
i.

A designated parking area for employee carpools and vanpools as close as
practical to the main pedestrian entrance(s) of the building(s). This area shall
include at least ten percent of the parking spaces required for the site. The spaces
shall be signed and striped sufficient to meet the employee demand for such
spaces. The carpooi/vanpool parking area shall be identified on the driveway and
circulation plan upon application for a building permit;

ii.

One permanent, clearly identified (signed and striped) carpooi/vanpool parking
space for the first 50,000 to 100,000 square feet of gross floor area and one
additional permanent, clearly identified' (signed and striped) carpooi/vanpool
parking space for any development over 100,000 square feet of gross floor area;

iii.

Parking spaces clearly identified (signed and striped) shall be provided in the
designated carpooi/vanpool parking area at any time during the building's
occupancy sufficient to meet employee demand for such spaces. Absent such
demand, parking spaces within the designated carpooi/vanpool parking area may
be used by other vehicles.
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iv.

No signed and striped parking spaces for carpooi/vanpool parking shall displace
any handicapped parking;

v.

A statement that preferential carpooi/vanpool spaces are available on-site and a
description of the method for obtaining permission to use such spaces shall be
included on the required transportation information board;

vi.

Bicycle parking shall be provided in conformance with Section 12.21 A16 of this
Code.

b.

Monitoring of the TDM. The Department of Transportation shall be responsible for
monitoring the owner/applicant’s continual implementation and maintenance of the
project trip reduction features required by this ordinance.

c.

Enforcement of the TDM. Applicants shall execute and record a Covenant and
Agreement that the trip reduction features required by this ordinance will be
maintained, that required material specified in Subdivision 3 (a) (1 )-{5) will be
continually posted, that employees will be encouraged to use public transit, that if
parking becomes a problem employees will be shuttled to the site from a remote
lot acceptable to the City, and that additional carpooi/vanpool spaces within the
designated preferential area will be signed and striped for the use of ridesharing
employees based on demand for such spaces. The Covenant and Agreement shall be
acceptable to the Department of Transportation.

19. Historic Preservation. The Applicant shall comply with the volunteered conditions that
were approved by the Los Angeles City Council through Council Motion CF02-2698. The
owner shall have the Cultural Heritage Commission review building plans for the Project to
ensure that the Project includes a permanent landscaped garden area, not to exceed onehalf acre, featuring landscaping, waterscaplng, and pedestrian amenities. The garden area
of the Project shall be designed by a licensed landscape architect in consultation with the
City Council Office where the property is located to commemorate the look and feel of the
former Sportsmen's Lodge garden. The garden area shall be open to the public during
business hours, shall be conveniently accessible from Ventura Boulevard and shall feature
a plaque, monument, or display case commemorating the history of the Sportsmen's Lodge
and surrounding community.
20. Los Angeles River Improvements: Prior to the submittal of plans, the appiicant/developer
shall consult with the Department of City Planning, the L.A. River Office (within the Bureau
of Engineering) and the Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy (SMMC) to coordinate
improvements , including landscaping, bike and pedestrian circulation within the Los
Angeles River right-of-way as follows:
a.

The applicant/developer shall comply with ORD-183,144, ORD-183,145, the
Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan for work done on-site and obtain
approval from the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works and the Bureau of
Engineering, River Office for any construction within the Los Angeles River right-ofway. All of the improvements within the Los Angeles right-of-way shall be to the
satisfaction of the Department of City Planning and the Bureau of Engineering.
Improvements to the portions of the property fronting or along the Los Angeles River
shall be as follows;
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Provide physical and legal access to allow for a disabled access ramp to the Los
Angeles River at Coldwater Canyon Avenue adjacent to the subject site's parking
area, to the satisfaction of the Bureau of Engineering, River Office, The access
ramp may require the demolition and removal of parking spaces at the western
most cantilevered parking area. . The applicant shall conduct such demolition and
removal as needed for the construction of the access ramp. The access ramp will
include the use of a triangular area along the northwest comer portion of the
Sportsmen's Lodge property that is part of a County easement for access and shall
include, at a minimum, a stabilized decomposed granite path, two (2) public
benches, one (1) public bicycle rack and one (1) trash receptacle;
In order to improve the parking lot's grade beams and footings, the project shall
■ reduce drainage and erosion by diverting surface run-off storm water away from the
river where it now drains from the existing parking lot;

iii. Provide direct pedestrian access at the northeastern portion of the site to the Los
Angeles River;
iv. Develop a landscape plan for the adjacent Los Angeles River that integrates the
native landscaping along the Los Angeles River into the project. Planting in areas
adjacent to the River shall comply with the County's Los Angeles River Master Plan
Landscaping Guidelines and Plant Palettes. In addition, the applicant shall
coordinate with the City on the plantings along the pedestrian ramp as the City's
proposed retaining wail may be affected by the installed tree roots or site drainage;
v.

Develop a mitigation plan for the live water creek and access to bike paths during
construction to ensure potential impacts if any are needed;

vi. Develop an on-site pedestrian and bicycle plan that will incorporate improved cross
walks and pedestrian/bicycle-only paths to eliminate the many existing hazardous
conditions affecting pedestrians and bicyclists and their ability to connect to the
river;
vii. Allow the City temporary use of a portion of the subject property for construction
staging to execute the LA-RiO Plan;
viii. Remove the existing trees growing under the subject property's cantilevered parking
lot and adjacent to its footings; and,
ix. in order to secure that the space under the existing cantilevered parking lot is not
inhabited by people, that trash/debris does not accumulate, and to reduce any
health or fire risks, the project shall provide security under the parking structure by
installing a fence/wall, or similar barrier, to close the void under the parking
structure. The wall/fence shall be set back enough (approximately three (3) feet to
accommodate additional planting to screen the wall/fence to reduce graffiti and/or
climbing. In addition, the project shall work with the City in developing a river
themed art piece on the enclosure.
b. The buildings shall be designed with articulated facades providing at least 20 feet of
relief to a minimum depth of two feet every 40 feet of the length of the building wall
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facing the river;
c.

The buildings facing the river shall employ different materials, colors, textures or
architectural features to distinguish the articulations ;

d. There shall be a consistent fence height along the river right-of-way and/or river park
where a fence is deemed allowable and necessary;
e.

Parking areas in the line of sight from the river right-of-way shall be screened;

21. Sign Program. Prior to issuance of any sign permit, each future tenant/applicant shall
submit two (2) copies of sign plans to the Department of Planning for review and approval.
a. The plans shall include a detailed Site Plan and Elevation showing sign placement,
storefront width, sign colors, materials, dimensions and copy. Prior to Planning
clearance, revised plans shall be submitted showing no signage for the subject project
on the property with APN 2375021008 {i.e. the sign labeled as P2 on the plans dated
June 6, 2014 shall not be part of this program as shown in "Exhibit A").
b. The type, style, design, colors and materials of the signs shall be compatible and be
consistent throughout the building.
c.

Written evidence of review by the property owner regarding the proposed location,
colors, materials, and design (and any recommendations thereto), shall be submitted as
part of the application. Drawings shall be submitted for approval via PDF and shall be
approved by the landlord prior to fabrication. All property permits must be acquired at
the sole coast of the tenant.

d. The maximum amount of wall and projecting signage on the building shall not exceed
930 square feet, based on the frontage along Coldwater Canyon Avenue. Prior to
clearance for new signage, a sign inventory shall be submitted identifying the size and
location of all the signs on the project site.
e. Per the Studio City Streetscape Plan, signs are limited to the following:
i.

Signs are to be located in the area above the individual store front or perpendicular
to it in an area at least 8’ above sidewalk level.

ii.

Signage for individual businesses is limited to one sign per business on each
facade that the business fronts in accordance with Section 8 of the
Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan. The signs are allowed only for
business identification (note, no advertising of products, sales, phone numbers are
permitted etc,).

iii. Signs are to be coordinated with the design of the building including materials,
color, size, and existing signage. In each streetscape district, signs should be in
keeping with the intended character of the area. Sign submittals must include a
building or center sign inventory, photographs, and evidence of conformity with a
building sign program.
iv. Signs should be well maintained and repaired when deteriorated or damaged.
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Window displays are permitted to augment individual business signage. These
displays can help catch the eye of the shopper, identify the store and feature
merchandise. These displays are not intended to promote signage for sales or
discounts. No window signs are permitted, except as permitted by Section 8 of the
Ventura/ Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan.

vi. Total signage, including wall signs, and projecting/perpendicular signs, should not
exceed two square feet per linear foot of street frontage of the lot.
f.

The future wall signs, shall be channel letters or cabinet signs and shall conform to the
following:
i.

No wall sign may project from a building face more than 12 inches, or above the
lowest elevation of the roof eave.

ii.

A tenant is allowed a second wall sign facing the parking lot, Ventura Boulevard,
Coldwater Canyon Avenue or a private walkway (so long as the sign facing the
private walkway is not visible from either Coldwater Canyon Avenue or Ventura
Boulevard).

iii. All letters must be mounted to a raceway. The Landlord shall specify the specific
paint color to use.
iv. Channel letters shall be limited to the following:
1. Front lit letters
2.

Halo lit letters

3. Open pan channel letters with exposed neon
4.
v.

Compound channel letters

Channel letters shall not exceed a ratio of 2:1 (2 square feet of linear foot of lease
line frontage), 85% of the lease line frontage and the sign/letter heights cannot
exceed 30".

vi. No decals shall be visible except as required by local codes and ordinances.
vii. No animated, flashing or audible signs shall be permitted.
viii. AII sign drawings shall be subject to review by landlord prior to submittal for
Planning Department approval. Tenant/applicant shall submit two copies of sign
plan for approval.
ix. All other permits and government approvals shall be obtained by lessee.
x. Signs shall only be illuminated from twilight to 11:00 P.M., or later if approved by the
landlord.
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For all new signs, the sign copy shall be limited to the business name and/or logo
for the tenant's business.

Projecting sign regulations:
i.

No more than one (1) projecting sign is allowed per each standalone building.

ii.

The sign area of a projecting sign shall be limited to 16 square feet

iii. Projecting signs may only be placed at a public entrance to a building where the
entrance fronts on a public street, private walkway, plaza, or alley.
iv. No projecting sign shall extend above the lowest point of the roof eave visible from
the street,
v.

h.

Temporary Sign Regulations:
i.

i.

j.

No projecting sign shall project more than 48 inches from the building face or a
distance from the building face equal to one-half of the width of the adjacent public
sidewalk or walkway, whichever is less.

Ail other temporary signs shall be submitted to the landlord for approval prior to
fabrication and will be produced at the sole cost of the tenant.

Roof Sign Regulations:
i.

No roof signs are approved as a result of this project.

ii.

Each tenant shall provide their own electrical circuit to the sign and be controlled by
a time clock. The circuit must be connected to the tenant’s electrical subpanel.

Leasing Sign:
The following conditions shall apply to any future leasing sign:
i.

Real Estate Signs shall be limited to temporary non-illuminated signs which pertain
to rent, lease, or sale of property only.

ii.

Real estate signs shall not exceed five square feet in sign area.

iii. Real Estate signs shall not exceed a height of six feet above the ground level or
adjacent sidewalk, whichever is lower.
k.

Window Signs:
All Window b signs shall not exceed 10% of the window they occupy and be limited to
the store name, store hours, security signs, or logos, and holiday paintings only,
provided they are not placed in the window more than 30 business days before a
holiday and are removed within ten business days after the holiday.I.

I.

Repair.
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Prior to installation of any sign, any wall defects, holes, faded paint areas, or
impressions made from the removal of previous signs shall be repaired, filled and
painted to match the material and color finishes of the existing exterior wall.
m. Illegal signs.
Prior to the Department of Building and Safety issuance of a final sign-off on any sign
approved, any existing exterior signs, temporary banners, window signs, and signs
used for advertising products, merchandise and services which are not permitted by the
Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan shall be removed from the
business or multi-tenant storefronts by the respective tenants, property manager, or the
property owner.
22. Project Impact Assessment Fee. Prior to Planning clearance, the applicant shall meet
with the Department of Transportation (DOT) for assessment of this change-of-use project.
A "Project Impact Assessment" (PIA) fee may be required and paid to the satisfaction of
DOT for the purpose of funding the Specific Plan improvements and services, as well as
pedestrian improvements which are intended to mitigate the cumulative impacts of new
developments within the Specific Plan area.
NOTE: PIA fees to be paid are subject to change due to increases to the Annual Indexing
as determined by the DOT.
23. Lighting. Lighting shall be directed onto the site, and be adequately aimed and shielded so
as to not spill over onto adjacent properties, especially into areas planned and zoned for
residential uses.
24. Specific Plan Covenant and Agreement. A Covenant and Agreement shall be recorded
with the Los Angeles County Recorder acknowledging the contents and limitations of the
Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, as well as the conditions of approval
established herein. The Covenant and Agreement shall run with the land and shall be
binding on any subsequent property owners, heirs or assigns and shall be submitted to the
Department of City Planning for approval prior to being recorded. After recording, a copy
bearing the County Recorder's number and date shall be provided to the Department of
City Planning for attachment to the administrative file.

25. Modifications. Any modifications, change-of-use or increase in floor area of the property
shall be cause for separate discretionary review pursuant to Section 11.5.7 of the LAMC
and other applicable statutory requirements.

26. The applicant or individual operator shait file a Plan Approval with the Department of
City Planning to provide for re-examination of this approval to evaluate noise and
operational conditions no sooner than 12 months f1 year) and no later than 18
months fi.5 years) from after the building permit is issued for the subject Project to
determine the effect project on the surrounding community (Note: this Plan Approval
requirement can be combined with the Plan Approval required of Condition B.1 of
the City Planning Determination letter). The Plan Approval shall be accompanied bv
the payment of appropriate fees, pursuant to the Municipal Code, and must be
accepted as complete bv the Department of City Planning. Note that the Plan
Approval processing may include a public hearing with public notification if deemed
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necessary.
27. In order to maintain stable and safe use of the portion of the property that is
cantilevered above the river's edge, the applicant shall install security cameras
along the subject property on the north edge at the riverbed grade and install signs
notifying the patrons of the surveillance.
28. The applicant shall install at least ten (10) signs on the subject site throughout the
parking lot noting to keep noise to a minimum bv the river/single-familv homes to
the north and to be mindful of the neighbors throughout the parking lot.
29. If the trash area for the adjacent Hotel remains on the Subject site, the trash area
shall be barricaded with a maximum eight (B) foot wall on all sides (except to permit
required pedestrian/vehicular access) in order to prohibit any runoff into the Los
Angeles River to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning and the
Department of Building and Safety.
30. During construction, the applicant shall install signs noting that no construction
workers shall park in the residential neighborhoods.
31. The required valet for the subject Project cannot park vehicles on the Hotel site.
32. There shall be a valet station at both the northwest entrance on Coldwater Canyon
Avenue and the southeast entrance on Ventura Boulevard on the Landing property
as shown on Exhibit M attached in the case file.
33. Limit hours for deliveries and trash pickup to after 7 a.m. and 9 a.m, on the weekend.
34. All existing and future trash facilities shall be fully enclosed with a soiid waterproof
roof.
B. Shared Parking Conditions
1.

Plan Approval - The applicant or individual operator shall file a Plan Approval with the
Department of City Planning to provide for re-examination of this shared parking approval
no sooner than 12 months (1 year) and no later than 18 months (1.5 years) from after the
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for at least 80% of the subject Project to determine
the effect of the shared parking on the surrounding community. The Plan Approval shall be
accompanied by the payment of appropriate fees, pursuant to Section 19.01 C of the
Municipal Code, and must be accepted as complete by the Department of City Planning.
The Plan Approval process shall require a public hearing. At the time of filing the Plan
Approval application, the applicant shall provide appropriate documentation, including an
updated parking impact analysis prepared by a licensed traffic engineer, to substantiate
adequate parking for the subject property. The analysis shall also study the parking
conditions at the shared parking lots and recommend any changes required to the
agreement to reduce adverse effects on the community. The updated parking impact
analysis shall be conducted on an hourly basis during the hours of operation of all uses on
site, for seven (7) consecutive days during the month of February, and for seven (7)
consecutive days.

2. Upon any subsequent changes-of-use or changes of hours for any tenant on-site that
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results in an increase in the number of required on-site parking spaces, a new shared
parking analysis shall be conducted. The updated shared parking analysis shall be
prepared by a licensed traffic engineer and shall demonstrate that there is adequate
parking for the subject property as a result of the proposed uses. The analysis shall
recommend any changes required to the agreement to reduce adverse effects on the
community, which may include its termination for the protection of persons in the
surrounding neighborhoods or occupants of adjacent properties. The updated shared
parking analysis shall be conducted on an hourly basis during the hours of operation of all
uses on-site, for seven (7) consecutive days.
3. The applicant shall provide a minimum of 446 parking spaces. All parking in tandem
parking spaces shall be available to patrons via free valet service. A sign shall be provided
on site noting the availability of free valet service. This condition shall qualify the tandem
parking from being restrictive.

Signs shall be conspicuously posted both Inside and outside the subject facility
advising of the availability and location of the free vaiet parking and instructing
patrons to not park on residential streets or on the Hotel Site.
4.

Parking Management Plan - Prior to the issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, the
applicant shall prepare and submit for approval to the Director of Planning and DOT a
parking management plan that can include a program for transit subsidies for employees,
or programs for carpool, vanpool and other employee parking. The plan shall address
parking peak demand for all of the uses on site.
'

5.

Ail parking for employees shall be provided on site to ensure that there will be no employee
parking spilling out into the adjacent residential neighborhoods.

'

6. All employees shall be notified not to park on adjoining residential streets.
7.

The project site shall not be operated as a commercial automobile parking lot.

8.

A Shared Parking Agreement pursuant to section 7.F (LAMC 12.24-X,20(a)) of the Specific
Plan shall be executed.

9.

The shared parking authorization shall be in effect so long as the subject uses, and the
land use allocations described in the application, are maintained on the site.

;
|
i

10. No special event permits shall be authorized on the surface parking lot being utilized for the
shared parking unless approved by the Director of Planning, or their designee.

;

j

11. There shall be no signs reserving specific parking spaces for individual tenants.

j
!
I

12. if there is a time restriction for how long a car can be parked in one spot, that time limit
shall apply to aii parking spaces on-site.

i

• i

13. Prior to Planning clearance, the applicant shall submit documentation of the proposed
hours of operation of the tenants.
’

.

C. Environmental Mitigation Conditions

i

■;
j

i
:

'
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1. Aesthetics (Landscape Plan)
a. All open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking areas, recreational facilities or
walks shall be attractively landscaped and maintained in accordance with a landscape
plan and an automatic irrigation plan, prepared by a Landscape Practitioner (Sec.
12,40-D) and to the satisfaction of the decision maker.
2. Aesthetics (Surface Parking)
a.

The trees shall be dispersed within the parking area so as to shade the surface parking
area and shall be protected by a minimum 6-inch high curb, and landscape. An
automatic irrigation plan shall be approved by the Department of City Planning.

b.

Palm trees shall not be considered
in
meeting
this
requirement. The
genus or genera of the tree(s) shall provide a minimum crown of 30'- 60'. Please refer
to City of Los Angeles Landscape Ordinance (Ord. No.170,978), Guidelines K Vehicular Use Areas.

c.

A minimum of one 24-inch box tree (minimum trunk diameter of two inches and a height
of eight feet at the time of planting) shall be planted for every four surface parking
spaces. (Note; The required trees shall be dispersed throughout the parking lot and not
within the shopping center.)

3. Aesthetics (LA River)
a.

Include design elements to minimize visibility of parking areas from the river right-ofway.

b. A "front door" must be accessible from the river to the structure. This may be in addition
to the buildings primary "front door”.
c.

Maximize opportunities to provide sightlines to the river from within the building and
from outdoor areas.

d.

Design requirements to maintain a consistent fence height along the river right-of-way
and/or riverpark where a fence is deemed allowable and necessary.

e. The applicant shall provide a landscaped buffer adjacent to the river frontage that shall
include landscaping beneath the cantilevered parking deck, pocket landscaping with
planter boxes, or decorative fencing comprised of welded wire fencing or other
architectural fencing that does not exceed 42 inches in height. The landscaped buffer
may also include tree wells that provide a tree and its root system direct access to the
ground below the parking deck.
f.

The Project shall comply with ORD-183, 144 and 183,145 as follows;
i.

Landscaping.
The applicant shall indicate the drawing sheet that illustrates the percentage of new
landscaped area and the associated plant species. The drawing should identify
whether a plant is either a native species, Watershed Wise and/or from the Los
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Angeles County River Master Plan Landscaping Guidelines and Plant Palettes, An
exception is also made for herbs, fruits or vegetable plants.
ii. Screening/Fencing
Loading/Off-Street Parking: The plans shall illustrates the location of the
parking/loading areas and the location, height and design of the screen/fence that
shields views of the parking/loading from the abutting right-of-ways and the River.
Equipment: For a project that includes any exterior equipment (electrical
transformers, mechanical units, water meters) the applicant shall indicate the
drawing sheet(s) that illustrate the location of each equipment and any associated
screening so that the equipment is screened from public view.
Exterior Trash Enclosures: For a project that includes a trash disposal unit, the
applicant shall indicate the drawing sheet that illustrates the location of the unit(s)
and the design of any enciosure(s).
Fencing: The applicant shall indicate the drawing sheet that illustrates the location
and design of the fence facing the river.
g. In addition, to satisfy compliance with ORD-183,144 and 183,145, the Project shall
comply with the following:
i.

Exterior Site Lighting:
The applicant shall indicate the drawing sheet that illustrates the location and
design characteristics of any site and building mounted fighting.

ii.

As the project is within the Inner Core, the following conditions are required:
Landscape Buffer: The applicant shall provide a varying 5-foot to 15-foot
landscaped buffer adjacent to the river frontage utilizing a combination of the top
and bottom of the parking deck; the buffer need not be contiguous.
Fence: Indicate the drawing sheet that illustrates the location and design, and
height of any fence at or within the buffer area.
Gates: The applicant shall indicate the drawing sheet that illustrates the location,
height, design and operation of the gate(s).
Riverfront Door: The applicant shall indicate the drawing sheet that illustrates the
location of a doorway visible to, (not necessarily parallel to) and accessible from the
river corridor or frontage road.

4. Aesthetics (Vandalism)
a.

Every building, structure, or portion thereof, shall be maintained in a safe and sanitary
condition and good repair, and free from, debris, rubbish, garbage, trash, overgrown
vegetation or other similar material, pursuant to Municipal Code Section 91.8104.
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b. The exterior of all buildings and fences shall be free from graffiti when such graffiti is
visible from a street or alley, pursuant to Municipal Code Section 91.8104.15.
5. Aesthetics (Signage)
a.

Multiple temporary signs in store windows and along building walls are not permitted.

b.

On-site signs shall be limited to the maximum allowable under the Municipal Code and
the Ventura/Cahuenga Corridor Specific Plan.

6. Aesthetics (Signage on Construction Barriers)
a. The applicant shall affix or paint a plainly visible sign, on publically accessible portions
of the construction barriers, with the following language: "POST NO BILLS".
b. Such language shall appear at intervals of no less than 25 feet along the length of the
publically accessible portions of the barrier,
c.

The applicant shall be responsible for maintaining the visibility of the required signage
and for maintaining the construction barrier free and clear of any unauthorized signs
within 48 hours of occurrence.

7. Aesthetics (Light)
a.

Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding, such that the light
source cannot be seen from adjacent residential properties or the public right-of-way.

8. Aesthetics (Glare)
a.

The exterior of the proposed structure shall be constructed of materials such as, but not
limited to, high-performance and/or non-reflective tinted glass (no mirror-like tints or
films) and pre-cast concrete or fabricated wall surfaces to minimize glare and reflected
heat.

9. Aesthetics (LA River - Light/Glare)
a.

Lighting abutting the river right-of-way shall not impose undue glare to the area such
that it may harm a user's enjoyment and/or safety. In addition, all lighting along the
river shall be downward facing.

10. Aesthetics
a.

In order to comply with Section 7E-1f of the Ventura/Cahuenga Corridor Specific Plan,
buildings abutting a major or secondary highway may only exceed 30 feet in height, if,
for each 15-foot increment, or portion of that increment, above 25 feet, has at least a
ten foot setback from the roof perimeter.

11. Air Filtration
a.

An air filtration system shall be installed and maintained with filters meeting or
exceeding the ASHRAE Standard 52.2 Minimum Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of
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12, to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety,
12. Habitat Modification (Nesting Native Birds, Non-Hiilside or Urban Areas) The project will
result in the removal of vegetation and disturbances to the ground and therefore may
result in take of nesting native bird species. Migratory nongame native bird species are
protected by international treaty under the Federal Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) of
1918 (50 C.F.R Section 10.13). Sections 3503, 3503.5 and 3513 of the California Fish and
Game Code prohibit take of all birds and their active nests including raptors and other
migratory nongame birds (as listed under the Federal MBTA).
a. Proposed project activities (including disturbances to native and non-native vegetation,
structures and substrates) should take place outside of the breeding bird season which
generally runs from March 1- August 31 (as early as February 1 for raptors) to avoid
take (including disturbances which would cause abandonment of active nests
containing eggs and/or young). Take means to hunt, pursue, catch, capture, or kill, or
attempt to hunt, pursue, catch, capture of kill (Fish and Game Code Section 86).
b. If project activities cannot feasibly avoid the breeding bird season, beginning thirty
days prior to the disturbance of suitable nesting habitat, the applicant shall:
c.

If a protected native bird is found, the applicant shall delay all clearance/construction
disturbance activities within 300 feet of suitable nesting habitat for the observed
protected bird species until August 31.

d. Alternatively, the Qualified Biologist could continue the surveys in order to locate any
nests. If an active nest is located, clearing and construction within 300 feet of the nest
or as determined by a qualified biological monitor, shall be postponed until the nest is
vacated and juveniles have fledged and when there is no evidence of a second attempt
at nesting. The buffer zone from the nest shall be established in the field with flagging
and stakes. Construction personnel shall be instructed on the sensitivity of the area.
e. The applicant shall record the results of the recommended protective measures
described above to document compliance with applicable State and Federal laws
pertaining to the protection of native birds. Such record shall be submitted and
received into the case file for the associated discretionary action permitting the project.
f.

If project activities cannot feasibly avoid the breeding season, beginning thirty days
prior to the disturbance of suitable nesting habitat, the applicant shall prepare an initial
study to detect any native birds on the project site. If no native birds are found on the
project site, no additional action needs to be taken by the applicant to satisfy this
condition during project construction.
'

13. Biology (LA River)

.

a. Install habitat consistent with the Los Angeles County approved landscape guidelines
within the river frontage setback.
b. Maintain landscape in a manner suitable to a riparian habitat.
14. Tree Report
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Prior to the issuance of a grading or building permit, the applicant shall prepare and
submit a Tree Report, prepared by a Tree Expert as defined in Section 17.02,
indicating the location, size, type, and condition of all existing trees on the site. Such
report shall also contain a recommendation of measures to ensure the protection,
relocation, or replacement of affected trees during grading and construction activities.

15. Tree Preservation (Grading Activities)
a. "Orange fencing" or other similarly highly visible barrier shall be installed outside of the
drip line of locally protected and significant (truck diameter of 8 inches or greater) non
protected trees, or as may be recommended by the Tree Expert. The barrier shall be
maintained throughout the grading phase, and shall not be removed until the
completion and cessation of all grading activities.
16. Tree Removal (Non-Protected Trees)
a.

Prior to the issuance of any permit, a plot plan shall be prepared indicating the location,
size, type, and general condition of all existing trees on the site and within the adjacent
public right(s}-of-way.

b. All significant (8-inch or greater trunk diameter, or cumulative trunk diameter if multi
trunked, as measured 54 inches above the ground) non-protected trees on the site
proposed for removal shall be replaced at a 1:1 ratio with a minimum 24-inch box tree.
Net, new trees, located within the parkway of the adjacent public right(s)-of-way, may
be counted toward replacement tree requirements.
c.

Removal or planting of any tree in the public right-of-way requires approval of the
Board of Public Works. Contact Urban Forestry Division at: 213-847-3077. AH trees in
the public right-of-way shall be provided per the current standards of the .Urban
Forestry Division the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Street Services.

17. Biological Resources
a. The applicant shall contact the Bureau of Engineering, River Office, within the Board of
Public Works (City of Los Angeles) to determine if any policies or programs related to
the LARRMP are applicable to the project site. The applicant shall provide written
documentation of the communication with, and shall implement all recommendation
from the Bureau of Engineering, River Office.
'
b. All landscaping, including site design and plant material shall conform to the most
recent LARMP Landscape Guidelines.
18. CF02-2698 Compliance
a. Due to the historic conditions of the site, and pursuant to the Historic Resources
Assessment Report prepared by PCR Services Corporation dated October 2014, the
Applicant shall comply with the volunteered conditions that were approved by the Los
Angeles City Council through Council Motion CF02-2698. The owner shall have the
Cultural Heritage Commission review building plans for the Project to ensure that the
Project includes a permanent landscaped garden area, not to exceed one-half acre,
featuring landscaping, waterscaping, and pedestrian amenities. The garden area of the

DiR-2014-886-SPP-SPPA^ \

C- 19

Project shall be designed by a licensed landscape architect in consultation with the
City Council Office where the property is located to commemorate the look and feel of
the former Sportsman Lodge garden. The garden area shall be open to the public
during business hours, shall be conveniently accessible from Ventura Boulevard and
shall feature a plaque, monument, or display case commemorating the history of the
Sportsmen's Lodge and surrounding community.
19. Cultural Resources (Archaeological)
a.

If any archaeological materials are encountered during the
development, all further development activity shall halt and:

course of

project

i.

The services of an archaeologist shall then be secured by contacting the South
Central Coastal Information Center (657-278-5395) located at California State
University Fullerton, or a member of the Society of Professional Archaeologist
(SOPA) or a SOPA-qualified archaeologist, who shall assess the discovered
material(s) and prepare a survey, study or report evaluating the impact.

ii.

The archaeologist's survey, study or report shall contain a recommendation(s), if
necessary, for the preservation, conservation, or relocation of the resource.

iii. The applicant shall comply with the recommendations of the evaluating
archaeologist, as contained in the survey, study or report.
iv. Project development activities may resume once copies of the archaeological
survey, study or report are submitted to: SCCIC Department of Anthropology,
McCarthy Hall 477, CSU Fullerton, 800 North State College Boulevard, Fullerton,
CA 92834.
v.

Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the applicant shall submit a letter to the
case file indicating what, if any, archaeological reports have been submitted, or a
statement indicating that no material was discovered.

vi. A covenant and agreement binding the applicant to this condition shall be recorded
prior to issuance of a grading permit.
20. Cultural Resources (Paleontological)
a.

If. any paleontological materials are encountered during the course of project
development, all further development activities shall halt and:
i.

The services of a paleontologist shall then be secured by contacting the Center for
Public Paleontology - USC, UCLA, California State University Los Angeles,
California State University Long Beach, or the Los Angeles County Natural History
Museum - who shall assess the discovered material(s) and prepare a survey, study
or report evaluating the impact.
ii.

The paleontologist's survey, study or report shall contain a recommendation(s), if
necessary, for the preservation, conservation, or relocation of the resource.

iii. The applicant shall comply with the recommendations of the evaluating
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paleontotogist, as contained in the survey, study or report.
iv. iv. Project development activities may resume once copies of the paleontological
survey, study or report are submitted to the Los Angeles County Natural History
Museum.
b.

Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the applicant shall submit a letter to the
case file indicating what, if any, paleontological reports have been submitted, or a
statement indicating that no material was discovered.

c. A covenant and agreement binding the applicant to this condition shall be recorded
prior to issuance of a grading permit
21. Cultural Resources (Human Remains)
a. In the event that human remains are discovered during excavation activities, the
following procedure shall be observed:
i.

Stop immediately and contact the County Coroner: 1104 N. Mission Road, Los
Angeles, CA 90033. 323-343-0512 (8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday through Friday) or
323-343-0714 (After Hours, Saturday, Sunday, and Holidays).

ii.

The coroner has two working days to examine human remains after being notified
by the responsible person. If the remains are Native American, the Coroner has 24
hours to notify the Native American Heritage Commission.

iii. The Native American Heritage Commission will immediately notify the person it
believes to be the most likely descendent of the deceased Native American.
iv. The most likely descendent has 48 hours to make recommendations to the owner,
or representative, for the treatment or disposition, with proper dignity, of the human
remains and grave goods.
v.

If the descendent does not make recommendations within 48 hours the owner shall
reinter the remains in an area of the property secure from further disturbance, or;

vi. If the owner does not accept the descendant's recommendations, the owner or the
descendent may request mediation by the Native American Heritage Commission.
b.

Discuss and confer means the meaningful and timely discussion careful consideration
of the views of each party.

22. Seismic
a. The design and construction of the project shall conform to the California Building
Code seismic standards as approved by the Department of Building and Safety.
23. Erosion/Grading/Short-Term Construction Impacts
a. The applicant shall provide a staked signage at the site with a minimum of 3-inch
lettering containing contact information for the Senior Street Use inspector

DIR-2014-886-SPP-SPPA-" *

C - 21

(Department of Public Works), the Senior Grading Inspector (LADBS) and the hauling
or general contractor.
b. Chapter IX, Division 70 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code addresses grading,
excavations, and fills. All grading activities require grading permits from the
Department of Building and Safety. Additional provisions are required for grading
activities within Hillside areas. The application of BMPs includes but is not limited to the
following mitigation measures:
i.

Excavation and grading activities shall be scheduled during dry weather periods. If
grading occurs during the rainy season (October 15 through April 1), diversion
dikes shall be constructed to channel runoff around the site. Channels shall be
lined with grass or roughened pavement to reduce runoff velocity.'

ii. Stockpiles, excavated, and exposed soil shall be covered with secured tarps,
plastic sheeting, erosion control fabrics, or treated with a bio-degradable soil
stabilizer.
24. Liquefaction Area
a. Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit a
geotechnical report, prepared by a registered civil engineer or certified engineering
geologist, to the Department of Building and Safety, for review and approval. The
project shall comply with the Uniform Building Code Chapter 18. Division 1
Sectionl804.5 Liquefaction Potential and Soil Strength Loss. The geotechnical report
shall assess potential consequences of any liquefaction and soil strength loss,
estimation of settlement, lateral movement or reduction in foundation soil-bearing
capacity, and discuss mitigation measures that may include building design
consideration. Building design considerations shall include, but are not limited to:
ground stabilization, selection of appropriate foundation type and depths, selection of
appropriate structural systems to accommodate anticipated displacements or any
combination of these measures.
b. The project shall comply with the conditions contained within the Department of
Building and Safety's Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter for the proposed
project, and as it may be subsequently amended or modified.
25. Expansive Soils Area
a. Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit a
geotechnical report, prepared by a registered civil engineer or certified engineering
geologist, to the Department of Building and Safety, for review and approval. The
geotechnical report shall assess potential consequences of any soil expansion and soil
strength loss, estimation of settlement, lateral movement or reduction in foundation
soil-bearing capacity, and discuss mitigation measures that may include building
design consideration. Building design considerations shall include, but are not limited
to: ground stabilization, selection of appropriate foundation type and depths, selection
of appropriate structural systems to accommodate anticipated displacements or any
combination of these measures.
b. The project shall comply with the conditions contained within the Department of
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Building and Safety's Geoiogy and Soils Report Approval Letter for the proposed
project, and as it may be subsequently amended or modified.
26. Green House Gas Emissions
a. Only low- and non-VOC-containing paints, sealants, adhesives, and solvents shall be
utilized in the construction of the project.
b. Install a demand (tankless or instantaneous) water heater system sufficient to serve
the anticipated needs for the restrooms and shower facilities.
27. Groundwater Quantity (Dewatering System)
Environmental impacts to groundwater quantity may result from implementation of the
proposed project through direct additions or withdrawals, or through interception of an
aquifer by cuts or excavations, or through substantial loss of groundwater recharge
capacity. The Department of Building and Safety requires, when feasible, that applicants
modify the structural design of a building so as not to need a permanent dewatering
system. When a permanent dewatering system is necessary, the Department of Building
and Safety require the following measures to mitigate the impacts to a less than significant
level:
a.

Prior to the issuance of any permit for excavation, the applicant shall, in consultation
with the Department of Building and Safety, submit a Dewatering Plan to the decision
maker for review and approval. Such plan shall indicate estimates for how much water
is anticipated to be pumped and how the extracted water will be utilized and/or
disposed of.

b.

Extracted groundwater shall be pumped to a beneficial on-site use such as, but not
limited to:
i.

Landscape irrigation;

ii.

Decorative fountains or lakes;

iii. Toilet flushing; or
iv. cooling towers.
c.

Return water to the groundwater basin by an injection well.

28. Stormwater Pollution (Demolition, Grading, and Construction Activities)
a. Sediment carries with it other work-site pollutants such as pesticides, cleaning
solvents, cement wash, asphalt, and car fluids that are toxic to sea life.
b.

Leaks, drips and spills shall be cleaned up immediately to prevent contaminated soil on
paved surfaces that can be washed away into the storm drains.

c.

All vehicle/equipment maintenance, repair, and washing shall be conducted away from
storm drains. All major repairs shali be conducted off-site. Drip pans or drop clothes'
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shall be used to catch drips and spills.
d.

Pavement shall not be hosed down at material spills. Dry cleanup methods shall be
used whenever possible.

e.

Dumpsters shall be covered and maintained. Uncovered dumpsters shall be placed
under a roof or be covered with tarps or plastic sheeting.

29. Hydrology and Water Quality (LA River)
The project may create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity of
existing or planned stormwater drainage systems or provide substantial additional sources
of polluted runoff.
a.

Project applicants are required to implement stormwater BMPs to treat and infiltrate the
runoff from a storm event producing 3/4 inch of rainfall in a 24-hour period. The design
of structural BMPs shall be in accordance with the Development Best Management
Practices Handbook Part B Planning Activities. A signed certificate from a California
licensed civil engineer or licensed architect that the proposed BMPs meet this
numerical threshold standard is required.

b.

Post development peak stormwater runoff discharge rates shall not exceed the
estimated pre-development rate for developments where the increase peak stormwater
discharge rate will result in increased potential for downstream erosion.

c.

Concentrate or cluster development on portions of a site while leaving the remaining
land in a natural undisturbed condition.

d.

Limit clearing and grading of native vegetation at the project site to the minimum
needed to build lots, allow access, and provide fire protection.

e.

Maximize trees and other vegetation at each site by planting additional vegetation,
clustering tree areas, and promoting the use of native and/or drought tolerant plants.

f.

Promote natural vegetation by using parking lot islands and other landscaped areas.

g.

Preserve riparian areas and wetlands.

h. The owner(s) of the property will prepare and execute a covenant and agreement
(Planning Department General form CP-6770) satisfactory to the Planning Department
binding the owners to post construction maintenance on the structural BMPs in
accordance with the Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan and or per
manufacturer's instructions.
30. Flooding/Tidal Waves
a. The project shall comply with the requirements of the Flood Hazard Management
Specific Plan, Ordinance No. 172081 effective 7/3/98.
31. Shared Parking Requirement
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a. There shall be at least 446 legal, physical, tandem, mechanically lifted or stand alone
parking spaces provided on site at all times that is managed by a valet program
approved by the Department of Building and Safety and the City Planning Department.
Additional parking can be provided through valet service that meets City code.
32. Increased Noise Levels {Demolition, Grading, and Construction Activities)
a. The project shall comply with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance No. 144,331
and 161,574, and any subsequent ordinances, which prohibit the emission or creation
of noise beyond certain levels at adjacent uses unless technically infeasible.
b. Construction and demolition shall be restricted to the hours of 7:00 am to 6:00 pm
Monday through Friday, and 8:00 am to 6:00 pm on Saturday.
c.

Demolition and construction activities shall be scheduled so as to avoid operating
several pieces of equipment simultaneously, which causes high noise levels.

d. The project contractor shall use power construction equipment with state-of-the-art
noise shielding and muffling devices.
33. Public Services (Fire)
a.

The following recommendations of the Fire Department relative to fire safety shall be
incorporated into the building plans, which includes the submittal of a plot plan for
approval by the Fire Department either prior to the recordation of a final map or the
approval of a building permit. The plot plan shall include the following minimum design
features: fire lanes, where required, shall be. a minimum of 20 feet in width; all
structures must be within 300 feet of an approved fire hydrant, and entrances to any
dwelling unit or guest room shall not be more than 150 feet in distance in horizontal
travel from the edge of the roadway of an improved street or approved fire lane.

34. Increased Vehicle Trips/Congestion
An adverse impact may result from the project's traffic generation. An investigation and
analysis conducted by the Department of Transportation has identified significant projectrelated traffic impacts which can be mitigated to less than significant level by the following
measure:
35. Implementing measure(s) detailed in said Department's communication to the Planning
Department dated March 18, 2014 and attached shall be complied with. Such report and
mitigation measures are incorporated herein by reference,
36. Utilities (Local Water Supplies - Landscaping)
a.

The project shall comply with Ordinance No. 170,978 (Water Management Ordinance),
which imposes numerous water conservation measures in landscape, installation, and
maintenance (e.g. use drip irrigation and soak hoses in lieu of sprinklers to lower the
amount of water lost to evaporation and overspray, set automatic sprinkler systems to
irrigate during the early morning or evening hours to minimize water loss due to
evaporation, and water less in the cooler months and during the rainy season).
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In addition to the requirements of the Landscape Ordinance, the landscape plan shall
incorporate the following:
i.

Weather-based irrigation controller with rain shutoff

ii.

Matched precipitation (flow) rates for sprinkler heads

iii. Drip/microspray/subsurface irrigation where appropriate
iv. Minimum irrigation system distribution uniformity of 75 percent
v.

Proper hydro-zoning, turf minimization and use of native/drought tolerant plan
materials Use of landscape contouring to minimize precipitation runoff

vi. A separate water meter (or submeter), flow sensor, and master valve shutoff shall
be installed for existing and expanded irrigated landscape areas totaling 5,000 sf.
and greater.
c.

The applicant shall submit a Landscape Documentation Package for review and
approval by the decision-maker, demonstrating substantial conformance to the
requirements set forth in the State's Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (AB
1818).

37. Utilities (Local Water Supplies - All New Construction)
a.

If conditions dictate, the Department of Water and Power may postpone new water
connections for this project until water supply capacity is adequate.

b.

Install high-efficiency toilets (maximum 1.28 gpf), including dual-flush water closets,
and high-efficiency urinals (maximum 0.5 gpf), including no-flush or waterless urinals,
in all restrooms as appropriate.

c.

Install restroom faucets with a maximum flow rate of 1.5 gallons per minute.

d. A separate water meter (or submeter), flow sensor, and master valve shutoff shall be
installed for all landscape irrigation uses.
e.

Single-pass cooling equipment shall be strictly prohibited from use. Prohibition of such
equipment shall be indicated on the building plans and incorporated into tenant lease
agreements. (Single-pass cooling refers to the use of potable water to extract heat
from process equipment, e.g. vacuum pump, ice machines,. by passing the water
through equipment and discharging the heated water to the sanitary wastewater
system.)

38. Utilities (Local Water Supplies - New Commercial or Industrial)
a.

All restroom faucets shall be of a self-closing design.

39. Utilities (Local Water Supplies - Restaurant, Bar, or Nightclub)
a.

Install/retrofit high-efficiency toilets (maximum 1.28 gpf), including dual-flush water
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closets, and high-efficiency urinals (maximum 0.5 gpf), including no-flush or waterless
urinals, in all restrooms as appropriate.
b.

Install/retrofit restroom faucets with a maximum flow rate of 1,5 gallons per minute.

c.

Install/retrofit and utilize only restroom faucets of a self-closing design.

d.

Install and utilize only high-efficiency Energy Star-rated dishwashers in the project, if
proposed to be provided. If such appliance is to be furnished by a tenant, this
requirement shall be incorporated into the lease agreement, and the applicant shall be
responsible for ensuring compliance.

e.

Single-pass cooling equipment shall be strictly prohibited from use. Prohibition of such
equipment shall be indicated on the building plans and incorporated into tenant lease
agreements, (Single-pass cooling refers to the use of potable water to extract heat
from process equipment, e.g. vacuum pump, ice machines, by passing the water
through equipment and discharging the heated water to the sanitary wastewater
system.)

40. Utilities (Water Treatment or Distribution)
a.

A grey water system to reuse wastewater from the project.

b.

Offset excess wastewater generation by restricting the wastewater generation of other
land uses within the same service area (e.g., by dedicating open space); and

c.

New wastewater treatment or conveyance infrastructure, or capacity enhancing
alterations to existing systems.

d.

The project shall follow the City's Best Management Practices (BMP) as required by
the City's Wastewater Division. The Project may include a holding tank large enough to
hold three times the project daily wastewater flow so that the tank would hold all project .
wastewater during peak wastewater flow periods for discharge into the wastewater
collection system during off-peak hours.

D. Administrative Conditions
1.

Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the
Department of Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans
that are awaiting issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety
for final review and approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are
awaiting issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be
stamped by Department of City Planning staff "Final Plans". A copy of the Final Plans,
supplied by the applicant, shall be retained in the subject case file,

2.

Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include ail of the Conditions of
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or
notations required herein,

3. Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or
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verification of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the
subject conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance
of any building permits, for placement in the subject file.
4.

Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the
subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.

5.

Department of Building and Safety, The granting of this determination by the Director of
Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the Los
Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or modifications
to plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building and Safety
Plan Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance of the
project as approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the Department
of Building and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a referral of the revised
plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional review and sign-off prior to the
issuance of any permit in connection with those plans.

6.

Enforcement, Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be
to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning.

7.

Expiration. In the event that this grant is not utilized within three years of its effective date
(the day following the last day that an appeal may be filed), the grant shall be considered
null and void, issuance of a building permit, and the initiation of, and diligent continuation
of, construction activity shall constitute utilization for the purposes of this grant.

8.

Indemnification. The applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its
agents, officers, or employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the City or its
agents, officers, or employees relating to or to attack, set aside, void or annul this approval
which action is brought within the applicable limitation period. The City shall promptly notify
the applicant of any claim, action, or proceeding and the City shall cooperate fully in the
defense. If the City fails to promptly notify the applicant of any claim action or proceeding,
or if the City fails to cooperate fully in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be
responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the City.
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PROJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE FINDINGS
1. The project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings, standards,
and provisions of the specific plan.
The proposed project complies with all applicable development requirements of the
Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, as follows:
a. Uses.
The project is the construction of 97,807 square feet of commercial space, including a
30,000 square-foot fitness facility, 24,251 square feet of restaurant space, 37,518 square
feet of retail facilities and 6,036 square feet of accessory space. The proposed uses are
not restricted in this area of the Specific Plan. As conditioned herein, the uses have been
designed to reduce any potential impacts on the surrounding communities.
in addition, as conditioned herein, the proposed project enhances the stable single- family
neighborhood immediately to the north of the project site by providing a desirable
transitional buffer with a 5 to 15-foot wide landscape buffer, a permanent fence below
the cantilevered deck, and ample landscaping to improve both the river experience
and the screening of the proposed project. The project follows good planning principles
by scaling back height where it is closest to the single-family homes. As shown on the
plans and conditioned herein, elevations, and renderings submitted with the instant
application, the proposed project uses articulations, step backs, recesses, surface
perforations, and complementary building materials on ail fa9ades, and provides varying
design to visually define various floors/portions of the proposed building. Additionally, roof
top equipment is screened, and trash/recycling rooms are located in the building's interior.
b. FAR.
The project is located within the Neighborhood and Genera! Commercial plan designation
and is limited to a FAR development right not to exceed 1:1. The proposed project is
97,807 square feet on a 249,956 square foot lot. Therefore, the proposed project would
lead to a FAR of 0.39, which is below the maximum permitted and complies with the
Specific Plan.
c.

Yards.
As conditioned herein, the project will incorporate into its design setbacks that do not
exceed 10 feet from Ventura Boulevard or Coldwater Canyon Avenue. In addition, as
conditioned by this grant, the project shall include a varying 5-foot to 15-foot landscaped
buffer adjacent to the river frontage utilizing a combination of the top and bottom of the
parking deck; the buffer need not be contiguous.

d. Lot Coverage.
The project involves new construction of 97,807 square feet of new buildings and
structures that are located in a Neighborhood and General Commercial designated area
and shall cover no more than 60 percent of the lot area. As the subject Property area is
249,956, no more than a 149,974 square-foot building footprint woufd be allowed. The
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proposed project with a building footprint of 73,588 square feet leads to a total lot coverage
of 29%, which complies with the maximum lot coverage restriction.
e. Driveways.
The project will utilize the existing ingress and egress driveways to the site from Ventura
Boulevard and Coldwater Canyon Avenue.
f.

Landscaping.
As conditioned by this grant, the project shall include a varying 5-foot to 15-foot
landscaped buffer adjacent to the river frontage utilizing a combination of the top and
bottom of the parking deck; the buffer need not be contiguous. In addition the parking lot
shall be landscaped as conditioned herein. The plantings will all be in compliance with

the Studio City - Cahuenoa Pass Streetscape Plan, the LA-RIO Plan, the Los
Angeles River Master Plan and regulations as required bv the Army Corp, As shown
in the proposed landscape and river improvement Plans there will be ample
plantings of native species in this buffer and throughout the site. These plantings
will help to screen the structures and reduce any potential noise,
In addition, due to the historic conditions of the site, and pursuant to the Historic
Resources Assessment Report prepared by PCR Services Corporation dated October
2014, as conditioned herein, the Applicant shall comply with the volunteered conditions
that were approved by the Los Angeles City Council through Council Motion CF02-2698.
The owner shall have the Cultural Heritage Commission review building plans for the
Project to ensure that the Project includes a permanent landscaped garden area, not to
exceed one-half acre, featuring landscaping, waterscaping, and pedestrian amenities. The
garden area of the Project shall be designed by a licensed landscape architect in
consultation with the City Council Office where the property is located to commemorate the
look and feel of the former Sportsmen’s Lodge garden. The garden area shall be open to
the public during business hours, shall be conveniently accessible from Ventura Boulevard
and shall feature a plaque, monument, or display case commemorating the history of the
Sportsmen's Lodge and surrounding community.
g. Height.

.

The project is located within the Studio City community along the north side of Ventura
Boulevard. The height limit for buildings or structures along this portion of Ventura
Boulevard is 30 feet. The proposed building has a maximum building height of 33 feet.
The structure height of 33 feet is permitted pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7.E, Project
Permit Adjustments, which permits project height to exceed the designated height
limitation on the property involved by less than ten percent (see Project Permit Adjustment
findings herein).
h. Parking.
See Shared Parking Findings, submitted concurrently.
i.

Signs.
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Pursuant to Section 5.A.2 of the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, the
proposed sign project must comply with the applicable development requirements of
Sections 8 and 9 of the Plan. Section 8 relates to the sign regulations and Section 9
relates to the Project Permit Compliance process.
As conditioned by this grant, the project consists of the implementation of a sign program
as conditioned herein that would permit each of the tenants to share an aggregate of 930
sf. ft. of wall and projecting signage. The project will allow for future tenants to obtain up to
two (2) wall signs, to allow for each standalone building to have one (1) projecting sign and
the lot to have one (1) monument sign for every 200 feet of lot frontage along Ventura
Boulevard and Coldwater Canyon Avenue. Therefore, as conditioned herein, the proposal
complies with the requirements and design provisions of the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard
Corridor Specific Plan.
2,

The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when necessary,
or alternatives identified in the environmental review, which would mitigate the negative
environmental effects of the project, to the extent physically feasible.
a. On December 1, 2014, the project was issued a Mitigated Negative Declaration, ENV2014-887-MND, pursuant to the City's CEQA Guidelines and has included mitigation
measures that will reduce any potential significant adverse effects to a less than significant
level.
Subsequent to the release of the environmental document, eight (8) letters in support of
the proposed project were received from five (5) neighbors and three (3) neighborhood
groups. The groups include the following;
1) . Studio City Improvement Association;
2)

Studio City Neighborhood Council; and,

3)

Studio City Chamber of Commerce

The supportive comments concluded that the project would be an advantageous
development in the area and would provide needed amenities, create a pedestrian
oriented area and would not create an adverse impact to the community.
In addition, 24 individuals, including the applicant, sent correspondence with the following
concerns that could result from the project and the wording of the proposed Mitigated
Negative Declaration:
1} Potential noise increase;
2) Increased traffic;
3} Potential overflow parking in residential areas, particularly because of the gym;
4} Pedestrian safety when crossing the street;
5)

Inadequate review time of the project;
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6) Need for an ALTA survey to document how the hotel site is not involved or impacted by
the subject project;
7) Events at the Sportsman's Lodge Hotel will still occur and parking may flow over to the
proposed project site;
8) Location of storage containers;
9) Concerns over the shared parking analysis study and whether it was accurate and
whether there will be adequate parking;
10) That condition 1-80 referred to the incorrect Ordinance number and that the last bullet
point in that condition should refer to ORD-183,145 not ORD-181,345;
11) That there were conflicts with implementing a landscape buffer along the Los Angeles
River and where that should be located;
12) That the Environmental review should note that the project is located within 0.6 miles of
Harvard Westlake School, that the maximum FAR should be noted as 1.5:1 and that
the project without the shared parking approval would require 702 parking spaces per
the Code and the Specific Plan;
13) That there were concerns about the staging of storage containers on the north side of
the property;
14) That there were concerns that the adjacent hotel does not have enough parking as a
result of the proposed project as their required parking may be located on the subject
site; and,
15) Concerns that parking for tour buses would remove vehicle parking spaces on the
subject site.
b. In light of the comments, the Department of City Planning reviewed the proposed
mitigation measures and development conditions and determined that they could mitigate
the proposed concerns with the conditions included herein. The review took into
consideration the proposed project and found the following:
1)

The mitigation measures would require that the project either comply with the
maximum city-wide noise requirements or would actually reduce the noise impacts
from the existing operating conditions;

2)

That the street improvements and parking restrictions required by the Department of
City Planning, the Department of Transportation and the Bureau of Engineering wouid
mitigate any traffic concerns;

3)

That the shared parking analysis demonstrates that the project could accommodate
the anticipated parking demand;

4)

That the traffic mitigation
pedestrian safety;

measures and river improvements would increase
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5)

That tour buses will not be allowed to occupy any of the parking required as a result of
the shared parking analysis;

6)

That any parking required by the adjacent hotel site will not be located on the subject
site; and,

7)

That permits for storage containers can only be permitted on the site for two (2), six
(6)-month periods, for each three (3) year segment of the projects' operation.
c. The Director of Planning is correcting a typographical error in condition 1-80 which
referenced ORD-181,135 in lieu of ORD-183-145 and it should read ORD-183-145.
d. In addition, conditions have been incorporated in the development conditions of approval
to address these potential issues.
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SHARED PARKING ANALYSIS/FINDINGS
Analysis
The concept for shared parking is that a single parking space can be used to serve two or
more individual land uses without a conflict. The following information, provided by the
applicant and used in making the decision to approve the shared parking request, was
developed pursuant to the City of Los Angeles' Special Instruction for Shared Parking,
Parking Exceptions, Parking Management Plans.
Analysis of parking demand as required by Ordinance 165,773 (Codified at Los Angeles
Municipal Code ("LAMC") Section 12.21).
The applicant's parking consultants, Overland Traffic Consultants, INC., prepared an
analysis of the parking demand with the proposed project for the weekday and weekend
peak parking use. The results were analyzed using the parking demand per use added
together in a shared parking model, using established hourly parking demand percentages
determined by the Urban Land Institute (ULI), to estimate the overall parking demand for the
shopping center. The results of the shared parking model showed a peak weekday parking
demand of 440 parking spaces occurring at 6:00 p.m. and a peak weekend parking demand
of 396 parking spaces occurring at 6:00 p.m. during the month of December (See Tables 1
and 2 below).
Table 1 below shows the highest estimated weekday peak-hour parking demand for all of
the uses on-site. The estimates are based on the Urban Land Institute’s parking demand
data included In their Shared Parking Report. Table 2 shows the highest estimated weekend
peak-hour parking demand for all of the uses on-site.
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Based on these estimates, the parking analysis concludes that the peak parking demands of the
shopping center with the construction of a 97,807 square-foot shopping center can be
accommodated by the 446 on-site parking spaces, with valet service and mechanically operated
parking spaces, and 98 bicycle spaces, using a shared parking agreement for the entire site
development.
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Plans showing the locations of all buildings or uses sharing the parking as well as the Shared
Parking Facility.
The parking analysts and the Plot Plans both show that all the tenants in the new Shopping
Center, will share a surface parking lot. A copy of the Plot Plans (Exhibit "A") and parking analysis
are attached in the administrative file.
A description of the nature of the uses, hours of operation, parking requirements, allocation of
parking spaces and an explanation to show that required parking will be available during the
hours of operation shown for each use.
As stated in Response 1 above, the Shared Parking Demand Analysis shows that the peak
parking demand for the shopping center, can be accommodated by the 446 on-site parking
spaces using a shared parking agreement for the entire site development, with the conditions
included under this grant. The shared parking model shows a peak weekday parking demand of
440 parking spaces (Table 1) at 6:00 p.m. and peak weekend parking demand of 396 parking
spaces (Table 2) at 6:00 p.m.
Indicate how a lower total number of parking spaces will provide adequate parking for the uses on
the site.
As stated in Response 1 above, the Shared Parking Demand Analysis shows that the peak
parking demands of the Shopping Center can be accommodated by the 446 on-site parking
spaces using a shared parking agreement for the entire site development, with the conditions
included under this grant. The shared parking model shows a peak weekday parking demand of
440 parking spaces (Table 1} at 6:00 p.m. and peak weekend parking demand of 396 parking
spaces at 6:00 p.m.
Findings
1. The shared parking request will be in conformity with the public necessity, convenience,
general welfare and good zoning practice.
The shared parking analysis, prepared for the applicant by Overland Traffic Consultants,
projected that during the estimated peak hour demand for the commercial center (6 p.m. on
weekdays and 6 p.m. on weekends), a maximum of 446 parking spaces would be needed.
This number was obtained from data accumulated by the Urban Land Use Institute. The ULI
has studied trip demand for various uses in different city/town contexts and with the project at
hand, the ULI study determined that December would demand the peak amount of parking.
Based on this information, the anticipated peak hour demand for the site, and the fact that
guests/employees of the hotel are not allowed to park on the subject site, the proposed 446
automobile parking spaces would suffice with the proposed valet and mechanical lift program.
In addition, conditions have been imposed herein for the shared parking agreement to ensure
that any impacts resulting from the request will be mitigated to a less than significant level. As
a result, the shared parking request will be inconformity with public necessity, convenience,
general welfare and good zoning practice.
2. The proposed shared parking use will be in substantial conformance with the various
elements and objectives of the General Plan.
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The request for shared parking will not adversely affect any element of the General Plan,
specifically the Ventura Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan and the Sherman OaksStudio City-Toluca Lake-Cahuenga Pass Community Plan. The shared parking demand for
the project can be accommodated by the on-site parking spaces using a shared parking
agreement for the entire site development.
3. A lower total number of parking spaces than would otherwise be required will provide
adequate parking for the requested use. Such determination is based upon an analysis of
parking demand.
The shared parking analysis, prepared for by the applicant by Overland Traffic Consultants,
projected that during the estimated peak hour demand of the project (6pm on weekdays and
weekends), the anticipated peak hour demand for the site would be 440 parking spaces, and
446 parking spaces are proposed. Conditions have been imposed herein for the shared
parking to ensure that any impacts resulting from the request will be mitigated to a less than
significant level,
4. The maximum distance between each participating parking area and the subject uses is 750
feet or less, measured as provided in Section 12.21 A.4(g) of the Municipal Code.
All of the shared parking locations are within 750-feet of the proposed project as the 446
proposed spaces are located on-site.
5. The applicant and parties operating the shared parking facility shall submit written evidence in
a form satisfactory to the Director of Planning which describes the nature of the uses, hours of
operation, parking requirements, and the allocation of parking spaces, and which
demonstrates that the required parking for each use will be available taking into account their
hours of operation.
The shared parking Demand Analysis performed by Overland Traffic Consultants, Inc. show
that the shopping center can provide adequate parking for the uses provided on- site based
on the hours of operation and the parking requirements.
6. The reserved or otherwise restricted spaces shall not be shared.
As all spaces are to be shared, conditions A-9,d-e prohibit reserving spaces for a specific
use/tenant.
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PROJECT PREMIT ADJUSTMENT FINDINGS
1. That there are special circumstances applicable to the project or project site which
make strict application of the specific plan regulation(s) impractical.
The "Sportsmen's Landing" project consists of a set of five (5) new one {1) and two (2)-story
commercial buildings to be leased as retail, restaurant, and fitness facilities by Sportsmen's
Lodge REW, LLC. The new buildings are situated on the west-end side of the site, which is
currently developed with the one (1) story Sportsmen's Lodge Banquet Facility and fire station.
The proposed structure is architecturally styled as "mid- century modern" with gestures to
other Valley mid-century structures, and compliments the existing massing and materials of
the adjacent Sportsmen's Lodge Hotel. The new buildings front approximately 234 feet along
both Ventura Boulevard and 170 feet along Coldwater Canyon Avenue, and create a
pedestrian friendly street frontage on both streets since the buildings are located close to the
street.
The project is within the Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, and falls within
the Neighborhood and General Commercial plan designation and as proposed and
conditioned herein, the project adheres to the plan's requirements for setbacks, lot coverage,
landscaping, and signage. The subject project is proposing a building height of 33 feet which
is three (3) feet, or a 10% increase, above the allowable 30-foot height permitted by the
Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan along Ventura Boulevard and Coldwater
Canyon Avenue and a Project Permit Adjustment is required. Note, the Ventura/Cahuenga
Corridor Specific Plan height limitations include rooftop structures, which are normally exempt
from height calculations in the LAMC, in order to protect the view of the portions of the Plan on
Ventura Boulevard that are designated a Scenic Highway. However, this portion of Ventura
Boulevard is not designated as a Scenic Highway and as a result the view of the Scenic
Highway is not a concern as it is in other portions of the Plan. The permitted rooftop
enclosures are also set back 10 feet from the front of the building, thus reducing visibility from
the Boulevard.
Part of the intent of the Specific Plan in limiting the height of buildings in this area to 30 feet is
to protect single-family residences adjacent to Ventura Boulevard from the impacts of large
commercial buildings on the Boulevard. However, the subject property is unique from other
properties fronting on Ventura Boulevard in that it is relatively deep, with the northern most
point of the property measuring approximately 500 feet from Ventura Boulevard. Moreover,
the property slopes downward from Ventura Boulevard. In addition, the nearest residential
neighborhood is to the north of the river, nearly 150 feet north of the subject property.
This retail/dining/fitness facility will be an amenity to the neighborhood community of Studio
City, and will include extensively re-landscaped garden areas with integrated, but re-imagined
water amenities in lieu of the removed landscaped areas. Historically significant trees will be
left untouched within the newly landscaped garden areas. A new pocket park is also
proposed, located on the north-west comer of the site, providing a direct connection to the
L.A. River bike paths.
The Specific Plan contains building and site design standards to promote attractive
commercial development and to limit the massing of development. These standards, however,
including building height regulations, do not take into account the location and design of a
project located on a significantly large parcel. Because the proposed new buildings are
situated at the southwest portion of the subject site and the building nearest to the north
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property line is set back from that property line by approximately 150 feet, any impacts to the
single family residents to the north caused by the additional three feet in height are
insignificant
Moreover, strict application of the Specific Plan in this instance would be impractical. The
Applicant would have been limited to designing a building that is a maximum of 27 feet
measured from Ventura Boulevard to accommodate the rooftop equipment. This would result
in undesirably low floor to ceiling heights for the affected tenants. In addition, two of the
proposed buildings are connected at the second floor on the sloping site, which adds more
complexity to the architectural design. The requested height adjustment provides flexibility to
accommodate such complications.
In addition, the height of the proposed new building is compatible to the height of the existing
buildings on neighboring properties.
These are special circumstances that are applicable to the project which make the strict
application of the Specific Plan regulations impractical. The project meets the spirit and intent
of the Specific Plan.
2. That in granting the Project Permit Adjustment, the Director has imposed project requirements
and/or decided that the proposed project will substantially comply with ail applicable specific
plan regulations.
The Director has imposed project specific requirements that will result in a project that will
meet the intent of the Specific Plan.
.
3. That in granting the Project Permit Adjustment, the Director has considered and found no
detrimental effects of the adjustment on surrounding properties and public rights-of-way.
The project as proposed will not have any detrimental effects on any surrounding properties or
on the surrounding public rights-of-way. The Specific Plan contains building and site design
standards to promote attractive commercial development and to limit the massing of
development. These standards, however, including building height regulations, do not take
into account the location and design of a project located on a significantly large parcel.
Because the proposed project is situated at the west portion of the subject site and the
building nearest to the north property line is set back from that property line by approximately
80 feet, any impacts to the single family residents to the north caused by the additional three
feet in height are insignificant. Moreover, no portions of the proposed project encroach onto
the surrounding rights-of-way or surrounding properties.
4. That the project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring of measures when necessary,
or alternatives identified in the environmental review which would mitigate the negative
environmental effects of the project, to the extent physically feasible.
The project as proposed Will not have any detrimental effects on any surrounding properties or
on the surrounding public rights-of-way. The Specific Plan contains building and site design
standards to promote attractive commercial development and to limit the massing of
development. These standards, however, including building height regulations, do not take
into account the location and design of a project located on a significantly large parcel.
Because the proposed project is situated at the southwest portion of the subject site and the
building nearest to the north property line is set back from that property line by approximately
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80 feet, any impacts to the single family residents to the north caused by the additional three
feet in height are insignificant. In addition, the conditions herein will mitigate any
developmental or environmental impacts.

